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Instruction Manual
GRINDER AND BELT SANDER COMBO

We continue to be committed to provide you tools with competitive price.

"Save Half", "Half Price" or any other similar expressions used by us only represents an
estimate of savings you might benefit from buying certain tools with us compared to the major
top brands and doses not necessarily mean to cover all categories of tools offered by us. You

are kindly reminded to verify carefully when you are placing an order with us if you are

actually saving half in comparison with the top major brands.



VEV°R® GRINDER AND BELT
SANDER COMBO
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE
MODEL:TLGS825

NEED HELP? CONTACT US!

Have product questions? Need technical support? Please feel free to
contact us:

@ CustomerService@vevor.com

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions
carefully before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our
user manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the
product you received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if
there are any technology or software updates on our product.
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GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR MACHINES

Extreme caution should be used when operating all power tools. Know your power
tool, be familiar with its operation, read through the owner’s manual and practice safe

usage procedures at all times.

€ ALWAYS read and understand the
user manual before operating the
machine.

€ CONNECT your machine ONLY to the
matched and specific power source.

€ ALWAYS wear safety glasses
respirators, hearing protection and
safety shoes, when operating your
machine.

€ DO NOT wears loose clothing or
jewelry when operating your machine.
Wear protective hair covering.

€ A SAFE ENVIRONMENT is
important. Keep the area free of dust,
dirt and other debris in the immediate
vicinity of your machine.

€ BE ALERT! DO NOT use prescription
or other drugs that may affect your
ability or judgment to safely use your
machine.

€ DISCONNECT the power source when
changing drill bits, hollow chisels,
router bits, shaper heads, blades,
knives or making other adjustments or
repairs.

€ NEVER leave a tool unattended while it

is in operation.

NEVER allow unsupervised or untrained
personnel to operate the machine

NEVER reach over the table when the
tool is in operation.

ALWAYS keep blades, knives and bits
sharpened and properly aligned.

ALL OPERATIONS MUST BE
performed with the guards in place to
ensure safety.

ALWAYS use push sticks and feather
boards to safely feed your work through
the machine.

ALWAYS make sure that any tools used
for adjustments are removed before
operating the machine.

ALWAYS keep bystanders safely away
while the machine is in operation.

NEVER attempt to remove jammed
cutoff pieces until the blade has come to
a full stop.




GRINDER AND BELT SANDER COMBO
SPECIFIC SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

€ ALWAYS read and understand the
user manual before operating the
grinder.

€ MAKE SURE you are wearing safety
glasses while operating the grinder or
sander. The small particles becoming
airborne  during  operation can
seriously damage your eyes.

€ ALWAYS wear a dust mask or a
respirator while grinding or sanding.
The dust produced during operation
can lead to serious respiratory
problems if inhaled.

€ MAKE SURE before making any
adjustments, servicing or installing
parts, the switch is in the “OFF”
position, and the cord is un-plugged
from the power source.

€ MAKE SURE the RPM of the wheel
you are installing on the grinder is
equal or higher than the speed of the
grinder. Operating wheels at a higher
speed than rated for may cause the
wheel to lay apart, fly or break and
may cause accident.

€ MAKE SURE to keep your hands at a
safe distance from the wheel.

¢

¢

NEVER LEAVE the
unattended while it is running.

machine

MAKE SURE to do a “ring test” on the
grinding wheels before installation.
Wheels that do not pass the test are not
safe to use. See “page-11 for details.

ALWAYS stand to the side of the
grinder when turning it ON and let the
wheel reach full speed. Stand at least
one minute to the side of the grinder
after startup. A damaged wheel can
break apart and fly shortly after starting
the grinder.

DO NOT grind on the side of the wheel,
unless the wheel is rated for side
grinding.

DO NOT over-tighten the grinding
wheel. Excessive tightening can cause
the wheel to crack during operation.

MAKE SURE you have read and
understood all the safety instructions in
the manual and you are familiar with
your grinder, before operating it. If you
fail to follow the instructions given in this
user manual, serious injury could occur.

WARNING

The safety instructions given above can not be complete because the environment in
every shop is different. Always consider safety first as it applies to your individual

working conditions.




GRINDER AND BELT SANDER COMBO

FEATURES

GRINDER AND BELT SANDER COMBO

Following the instructions and procedures laid out in this user manual, you will receive years of
excellent service and satisfaction. The machine is a professional tool and like all power tools,
proper care and safety procedures should be adhered to.

> T Vo (o SR 120-Volts, Single Phase, 60-Hz
€ Noload Speed..........ccveeenr e 3600 RPM

€ AMPS e e 2.5 Amp

€ Grinding Wheel Diameter .... .......... 8

€ Grinding Wheel Material....... .......... Aluminum Oxide

€ Grinding Wheel Grit............. .......... 60

€ Sanding Belt Size .........cc..... ... Length 28" x Width 2”
€ BeltAngle ..o e, 0-90°

€  DustPort.....ccoviiiiieees e 1-1/8

€ LightBulb......oooooeiiiiet LED

€ Weight oot 38 Ibs



GRINDER AND BELT SANDER COMBO
PHYSICAL FEATURES

Sanding Belt
Belt Tracking Knob
Work Lamp =
Eye Safety Shield J
Belt Cover Knob
Belt Tension Lever
Grinding Wheel
Tool Rest
T : Work Stop
& &
Base —
Dust Port

ON/OFF Switch




PROPER GROUNDING

Grounding provides a path of least
resistance for electric current to reduce the
risk of electric shock.

Make sure the cord is plugged into a
properly installed and grounded power
outlet. To prevent electrical hazards, have a
qualified electrician ensure that the line is
properly wired.

Make sure that the appliance is connected
to an outlet having the same configuration
as the plug. If an adaptor plug is used, it
must be attached to the metal screw of the
receptacle.

It is strongly recommended not to use
extension cords with your machine. Always
try to position your machine close to the
power source so that you do not need to
use extension cords.

In case if you really find it necessary to use
an extension cord, make sure the extension
cord does not exceed 50-feet in length and
the cord is 14-gauge to prevent motor
damage.

120-Volt Grounded Qutlet

\ Ll
0.0 !

o)
3 Prong

WARNING

Improper connection of the equipment-
grounding conductor can result in a risk
of electric shock. Check with a qualified
electrician if you are in doubt as to
whether the outlet is properly grounded.

Grouding Plug

Figure-1 120-Volts outlet for machine



UNPACKING

The machine is properly packaged and
shipped complete in a carton for safe
transportation. When unpacking, carefully
inspect the carton to ensure that nothing
has been damaged during transit. Open the
carton and check that the grinder and the
parts are in good condition.

While doing inventory, if you can not find
any part, check if the part is already
installed on the machine. Some of the parts
come preassembled.

MOUNTING

The Bench Grinder with Belt Sander
weighs 38 Ibs. When mounting it on a
workbench, make sure the workbench is
capable of holding the weight of the
machine and the surface of the workbench
is level.

The machine is provided with 2 pre-drilled
holes on its base to allow it to be mounted
on a workbench.

To mount the machine on a workbench:

Place the machine on the workbench and
mark using a pencil on the bench surface
through the 2 holes on the base.

Remove the machine and drill the 2 holes
on the marked points using a proper size
drill bit.

Position the machine on the table with the
holes on the base aligned with the holes on
the workbench.

Use bolts (not provided) that exceed the
thickness of the base plus the thickness of
the bench top and secure the machine to
the workbench.

Figure-2 Mounting holes

EYE SAFETY SHIELD

The machine is provided with an eye safety
shield which is positioned at 1/8” from the
grinding wheel to protect the operator’s face
from the sparks produced on the grinding
wheel during grinding.

To install the eye safety shield:

Make sure the switch is in the OFF position
and the cord is disconnected from the
power source.

Attach the eye safety shield to the spark
deflector using screw and washer provided.
Attach the lock nut knob to the eye safety
shield. See figure-3.



Figure-3 Installing the eye safety shield

TOOL REST / WORK STOP

The tool rest provides a surface that
supports the tool during operation. The
machine is provided with a tool rest for
grinding and a work stop for belt sanding.

To install the tool rests:

Make sure the switch is in the OFF position
and the cord is disconnected from the
power source.

Attach the tool rest/work stop to the grinder
so that the tool rests are perpendicular to
the belt and to the grinding wheel. Do not
tighten the screws at this time. See figure-4
(1) and figure-4(2).

Figure-4(1) Installing the tool rests

Adjust the tool rests 1/8” to 1/16” away from
the belt and the wheel and tighten the
SCrews.

Figure-4(1) Installing the tool rests

BELT TRACKING

Belt tracking means to adjust the belt so
that it rides on, the center of the rollers and
does not come in contact with the side
covers.

To check if the sanding belt is riding on the
center of the wheels, make sure the switch
is in the OFF position and the cord is
disconnected from the power source.

Turn the grinder wheel with your hand
(which moves the sanding belt at the same
time) and check where the sanding belt
rides on the top roller.

The belt should always be riding on, the
center of the rollers. While turning the
grinding wheel, turn the belt tracking
adjustment knob clockwise or anti-
clockwise shown in figure-5 to center the
sanding belt on the wheels.



Belt tracking knob

|

Figure-5 Sanding belt tracking

DUST PORT

Machine features a 1-1/8” dust port located
under the rollers. When connecting to a
dust collector, use a proper sized hose and
make sure all the connections are tightly
sealed.

Figure-6 Dust port

SANDING ARM ANGLE

The sanding arm can be tilted through 90°
from horizontal to a vertical position.

To move the sanding arm to the desired
position:

Turn the switch OFF and loosen the two
screws shown in figure-7 and move the
sanding arm to the desired position and
retighten the screws.
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Figure-7 Loosening the screws

TEST RUN

Once you have assembled the machine
and verified that grinding wheel is secured
and belt is tensioned and tracking properly,
it is then time to do a test run and see that
the machine powers up and runs properly.

All the tools and objects used for
assembling the machine should be
removed and cleared away during test run.

During the test run make sure the start/stop
button and all the safety features on the
machine are working properly.

Connect the machine to the correct power
source. Stand to the side of the grinding
wheel and start the machine. During the
test run if there is any unusual noise or
vibration, disconnect the machine from the
power source immediately. Check all the
parts you have assembled, once again and
try to find out the problem.

WARNING

Do not make any adjustments while the
machine is running. Turn the machine
OFF and un-plug from the power source
before making any adjustments. Failure to

do so may cause serious personal injury.




GRINDING WHEEL
INSPECTION

The machine comes with an 8" diameter,
A60 grit aluminum oxide grinding wheel.
The grinding wheel should be inspected
properly before installation.

Clean the dust and/or dirt from the surface
of the wheel and inspect it for any cracks,
dents, chips, or any kind of external
damage.

To inspect the wheel for any internal
damages:

Hold the wheel up with a finger through the
hole located in the middle of the wheel and
tap it using a wooden mallet or a light non
metallic object as shown in figure-8.

Wooden

Grinding Mallet
Stone N

Figure-8 Tapping locations on the grinding
stone when inspecting for internal damage

WARNING

Tapping the wheel with heavy or metallic
objects can damage the grinding wheel.
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GRINDING WHEEL
REPLACEMENT

To replace the grinding wheel:

Make sure the switch is in the OFF position
and the cord is disconnected from the
power source.

Loosen the three screws securing the
wheel guard and remove the wheel guard
to expose the wheel.

Loosen the nut (shown in figure-9) securing
the grinding wheel by holding the wheel
with one hand.

Figure-9 Loosening the nut securing the
grinding wheel

Remove the nut, washer, and grinding
wheel and replace the wheel with a new
one.

Make sure to inspect the new grinding
wheel properly before installation.



SANDING BELT
REPLACEMENT

To remove and replace the sanding belt:

Make sure the switch is in the OFF position
and the cord is disconnected from the
power source.

Remove the belt guard by removing the
knob securing the belt cover. See figure-10.

Figure-10 Removing the sanding belt cover

Now, move the belt tension lever up as
shown in figure-11 to loosen the tension on
the belt.

Belt tension
lever

Figure-11 Loosening the tension on the belt
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Take the belt off the rollers and replace with
a new one.

Move the belt tension lever down to tension
the belt and reinstall the belt cover.

Make sure to perform belt tracking
adjustment on the when the new belt is

installed. For details see “BELT
TRACKING” page-9.
MAINTENANCE

During the life of your machine, you will
need to practice some regular maintenance
to keep your machine in peak performance
condition.

Check your machine routinely for damaged
or loose grinding wheel, worn power cord or
worn switch and any loose hardware.

The grinding wheel should be checked
regularly from any internal or external
damages.

The bearings are pre-lubricated and needs
no lubrication.

Clean the wood dust from the sanding belt
by using abrasive cleaner against the
sanding belt when the machine is moving.

WARNING

Turn the switch OFF and un-plug the cord
from the power source before installing,
servicing, or doing any adjustments.
Failure to do so may cause serious
personal injury.
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PARTS LIST
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NO. Specification QTY | | NO. Specification QTY
1 Philips Screw M5x42 2 45 Switch Plate 1
2 Left Guard Cover 1 46 Switch 1
3 | type Hex Nut M16 left 1 47 Philips Screw M5X8 8
4 Wheel Flange 2 48 Rubber foot 4
5 Wheel(60#) 2(1%’_‘52" 1 49 Work rest 1
6 Philips Screw +spring washer| M5x10 6 50 Work rest plate 1
7 Left Guard inner Cover 1 51 Base 1
8 Left Spark Deflector 1 52 Cord clip plate 1
9 Philips Screw +spring washe M5x8 1 53 Philips Screw+flat washer M5X16 4

r+flat Washer
10 Left Eyeshield mount rod 1 54 | Philips Screw+spring washer | M5x10 4
11 Bracket 1 55 Sleeve 2
12 Flat Washer D8 2 56 Nut M5 1
13 Hex Bolt M8x14 1 57 Driven shaft 1
14 Dome Screw M6x16 1 58 Bearing 6200 2
15 Eyeshield Plate 1 59 Driven roller 1
16 Philips Screw M4x10 5 60 retainer ring D10 1
17 Nut M6 1 61 Guide frame assembly 1
18 Nut M4 2 62 Spring 1
19 Philips Screw M5X48 1 63 Support plate 1
20 Philips Screw+flat washer M5x148 4 64 Limit plate 1
21 Press board 1 65 Bolt M5X20 1
22 End cap 2 66 Support knob 1
23 | type Hex Nut M8 1 67 Sanding belt 1
24 Wawy washer D40 1 68 Right protect cover 1
25 Ball bearing 2 69 Big flat washer D5 4
26 Stator 1 70 Knob 1
27 Rotor 1 71 Nut M12 1
28 Nut M5 6 72 Drive wheel 1
29 Left work rest 1 73 Press board 1
30 Flat Washer D5 1 74 Nut M8 1
31 Eyeshield 1 75 Guard inner cover 1
32 Bolt+spring washer M8x22 2 76 Turntable 1
33 Locking handle M5X10 1 77 | Philips Screw+spring washer | M5X16 3
34 Toothed Locking Washer D4 1 78 Screw M5X12 4
35 Philips Screw+spring washer Mdx8 2 79 Dust port cover 1
+flat washer

36 Cord bushing 1 80 Flat washer D5 2
37 Capacitor 1 81 Bolt M5X10 2
38 Capacitor Stand 1 82 Screw M6X6 3
39 Light 1 83 Fixed plate 1
40 Rubber washer 1 84 Work table stopper 1
41 Bulb 1 85 Big flat washer D5 1
42 Plug 1 86 Spring washer D5 1
43 Cord clip 1 87 Locking nut M5 1
44 Spring 1
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Manuel d'instructions

COMBINAISON DE MEULEUSE ET DE PONCEUSE A BANDE

Nous continuons a nous engager a vous fournir des outils a des prix compétitifs.

« Economisez la moitié », « Moitié prix » ou toute autre expression similaire utilisée par nous ne représente
qu'une estimation des économies que vous pourriez réaliser en achetant certains outils chez nous par rapport
aux grandes marques et ne couvre pas nécessairement toutes les catégories d'outils que nous proposons. Nous

vous rappelons de bien vouloir vérifier soigneusement lorsque vous passez une commande chez nous si

vous économisez réellement la moitié par rapport aux grandes marques.
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®
VEVOR BROYEUR ET COURROIE
PONCEUSE COMBO
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELE : TLGS825

BESOIN D'AIDE? CONTACTEZ-NOUS!

Vous avez des questions sur les produits ? Besoin d'assistance technique ? N'hésitez pas a nous contacter.

Contactez-nous:

@ ServiceClient@vevor.com

Il s'agit de la notice d'utilisation d'origine. Veuillez lire attentivement toutes

les instructions du manuel avant de I'utiliser. VEVOR se réserve le droit d'interpréter
clairement notre manuel d'utilisation. L'apparence du produit dépend du

produit que vous avez recu. Veuillez nous excuser, nous ne vous informerons plus
en cas de mise a jour technologique ou logicielle de notre produit.

1
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CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE
POUR MACHINES

Une extréme prudence est de mise lors de I'utilisation de tout outil électrique. Familiarisez-vous avec votre outil électrique, familiarisez-
vous avec son fonctionnement, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation et appliquez toujours les procédures d'utilisation sécuritaires.

° Lisez et comprenez TOUJOURS le manuel d'utilisation ° NE JAMAIS laisser un outil sans surveillance pendant qu'il

avant d'utiliser la machine. est en opération.

° NE JAMAIS permettre a du personnel non supervisé ou
° CONNECTEZ votre machine UNIQUEMENT a la source non formé d'utiliser la machine

d'alimentation adaptée et spécifique.
° NE JAMAIS tendre la main au-dessus de la table lorsque

° Portez TOUJOURS des lunettes de sécurité I'outil est en fonctionnement.
respirateurs, protection auditive et chaussures de
sécurité, lorsque vous utilisez votre o Gardez TOUJOURS les lames, les couteaux et les méches
machine. aiguisés et correctement alignés.
o NE PORTEZ PAS de vétements amples ni de bijoux ° TOUTES LES OPERATIONS DOIVENT ETRE
lorsque vous utilisez votre machine. réalisée avec les gardes en place pour assurer la sécurité.

Portez une protection pour les cheveux.

€ Un ENVIRONNEMENT SECURISE est e Utilisez TOUJOURS des poussoirs et des planches a
important. Gardez la zone exempte de poussiere, de plumes pour alimenter votre travail en toute sécurité dans
saleté et d'autres débris a proximité immédiate de votre la machine.
machine.

° Assurez-vous TOUJOURS que tous les outils utilisés pour
° SOYEZ VIGILANT ! N'utilisez PAS de médicaments sur les réglages sont retirés avant d'utiliser la machine.
ordonnance ou autres médicaments qui pourraient affecter
votre capacité ou votre jugement a utiliser votre machine
en toute sécurite. € Gardez TOUJOURS les spectateurs a distance pendant
que la machine est en fonctionnement.
° DEBRANCHEZ la source d'alimentation lors du
changement des forets, des burins creux, ° N’essayez JAMAIS de retirer les morceaux de coupe
fraises, tétes de toupie, lames, couteaux ou effectuer coincés avant que la lame ne soit complétement arrétée.
d'autres réglages ou réparations.
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COMBINAISON DE MEULEUSE ET DE PONCEUSE A BANDE
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE SPECIFIQUES

€ Lisez et comprenez TOUJOURS le manuel € NE LAISSER JAMAIS l'appareil machine

d’utilisation avant d’utiliser le broyeur. sans surveillance lorsqu'il est en marche.

< ASSUREZ-VOUS d’effectuer un « test annulaire »

© ASSUREZ- VOUS de porter des lunettes de sur les meules avant l'installation.
sécurité lorsque vous utilisez la meuleuse ou la Les roues qui ne passent pas le test ne peuvent pas étre
ponceuse. Les petites particules en suspension utilisées en toute sécurité. Voir la page 11 pour plus de détails.
dans l'air pendant le fonctionnement peuvent
sérieusement endommager vos yeux. € Restez TOUJOURS sur le coté de la
Lors de la mise en marche de la meuleuse, laissez
€ Portez TOUJOURS un masque anti-poussiére ou la meule atteindre sa vitesse maximale. Restez au
un respirateur pendant le meulage ou le pongage. moins une minute a c6té de la meuleuse
La poussiére produite pendant le fonctionnement apres le démarrage. Une meule endommagée peut se
peut entrainer de graves problémes respiratoires briser et voler en éclats peu de temps aprés le démarrage
en cas d'inhalation. de la meuleuse.
© ASSUREZ-VOUS avant de faire quoi que ce soit € \E PAS meuler sur le c6té de la meule,
réglages, entretien ou installation de piéces, sauf si la meule est congue pour le meulage latéral.

l'interrupteur est sur « OFF »
position et le cordon est débranché de la source

d'alimentation. € NE PAS trop serrer la meule. Un serrage excessif
peut provoquer une fissuration de la meule pendant

€ ASSUREZ-VOUS que le régime de la roue que le fonctionnement.

vous installez sur la meuleuse est

égale ou supérieure a la vitesse de la meuleuse. < ASSUREZ- VOUS d'avoir lu et compris toutes les

Faire fonctionner les roues a une vitesse supérieure consignes de sécurité du manuel et de bien connaitre

Une vitesse supérieure a celle prévue peut votre broyeur avant de I'utiliser. Si vous ne respectez

entrainer le démontage, le vol ou la rupture de la pas les instructions fournies dans ce manuel

roue et peut provoquer un accident. d'utilisation, des blessures graves pourraient survenir.

¢ ASSUREZ-VOUS de garder vos mains a une
distance sécuritaire du volant.

AVERTISSEMENT

Les consignes de sécurité ci-dessus ne peuvent étre exhaustives car I'environnement de chaque atelier est différent.
Pensez toujours a la sécurité en fonction de vos conditions de travail individuelles.
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COMBINAISON DE MEULEUSE ET DE PONCEUSE A BANDE

CARACTERISTIQUES

COMBINAISON DE MEULEUSE ET DE PONCEUSE A BANDE

En suivant les instructions et les procédures décrites dans ce manuel d'utilisation, vous bénéficierez de plusieurs années de
excellent service et satisfaction. La machine est un outil professionnel et comme tous les outils électriques, des procédures
d'entretien et de sécurité appropriées doivent étre respectées.

0 1Y/ (0 (=1 | 120 volts, monophasé, 60 Hz
€ Vitesse a Vide. ..o 3600 tr/min

° AMPEIES ....eueniniiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeireriees ervveeenes 25A

€ Diamétre de la meule .... .......... 8”

€ Matériau de la meule ...... .......... Oxyde d'aluminium

€ Grain de lameule ............. .......... 60

e Taille de la bande abrasive .............c.. coceeee. Longueur 28” x Largeur 2”
e Angle de la courroie ..........cccceiviiiiiiiis e 0-90°

< Orifice anti-poussi@re...........ccccooviviiiniis ceveeee 1-1/8”

© AmMpPOoUle.......ooiiiii LED

€ POIAS oo e 38 Ib
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COMBINAISON DE MEULEUSE ET DE PONCEUSE A BANDE
CARACTERISTIQUES PHYSIQUES

Bande abrasive

Bouton de suivi de la courroie

Lampe de_fravail =

Ecran de protection pour les yeux ‘y

@ — Bouton de protection de la courroie

ﬁ\\ Levier de tension de courroie

Meule

Support d'outil

[ i Arrét de travail

Base

Port anti-poussiére

Interrupteur marche/arrét
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MISE A LA TERRE ADEQUATE

La mise a la terre fournit un chemin de moindre résistance
au courant électrique afin de réduire le risque de choc

électrique.

Assurez-vous que le cordon est branché sur une prise
d'alimentation correctement installée et mise a la terre.
Pour éviter tout risque électrique, demandez a un
électricien qualifié de s'assurer que la ligne est
correctement cablée.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil est branché sur une prise
ayant la méme configuration que la fiche. Si une fiche

d'adaptation est utilisée, elle doit étre fixée a la vis
métallique de la prise.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11
0 *

3 Prong

Il est fortement recommandé de ne pas utiliser de
rallonges avec votre machine.
essayez de positionner votre machine a proximité de la

source d'alimentation afin de ne pas avoir besoin d'utiliser
de rallonges.

Si vous estimez vraiment nécessaire d'utiliser une
rallonge, assurez-vous que celle-ci ne dépasse pas 50

pieds de longueur et que le cordon est de calibre 14 pour
éviter d'endommager le moteur.

Grouding Plug

Figure-1 Prise 120 volts pour machine

AVERTISSEMENT

Une connexion incorrecte du conducteur de mise a
la terre de I'équipement peut entrainer un risque de
décharge électrique. Consultez un électricien qualifié
en cas de doute.

si la prise est correctement mise a la terre.
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DEBALLAGE

La machine est correctement emballée et expédiée
compléte dans un carton pour un transport en toute
sécurité. Lors du déballage,

Inspectez le carton pour vous assurer que rien n'a été
endommagé pendant le transport. Ouvrez le carton et
vérifiez que le broyeur et les piéces sont en bon état.

Lors de l'inventaire, si vous ne trouvez aucune piéce,
vérifiez si la piéce est déja installée sur la machine.
Certaines pieces sont pré-assemblées.

MONTAGE

La meuleuse d'établi avec ponceuse a bande

pése 38 Ib. Lors du montage sur un établi, assurez-vous
que l'établi est

capable de supporter le poids de la machine et la surface
de I'établi est de niveau.

La machine est munie de 2 trous pré-percés sur sa base
pour permettre son montage sur un établi.

Pour monter la machine sur un établi :

Placez la machine sur I'établi et marquez a l'aide d'un

crayon sur la surface de I'établi a travers les 2 trous de la
base.

Retirez la machine et percez les 2 trous

sur les points marqués a I'aide d'un foret de taille
appropriée.

Positionnez la machine sur la table avec les trous de la

base alignés avec les trous de I'établi.

Utilisez des boulons (non fournis) qui dépassent
I'épaisseur de la base plus I'épaisseur de
le dessus du banc et fixez la machine a I'établi.

Figure 2 Trous de montage

ECRAN DE SECURITE POUR LES YEUX

La machine est équipée d'une protection oculaire
bouclier positionné a 1/8" de la meule pour protéger le
visage de l'opérateur des étincelles produites sur la meule

meule pendant le meulage.

Pour installer la protection oculaire :

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF et
que le cordon est débranché de I'appareil.

source d'énergie.

Fixez la protection oculaire au déflecteur d’étincelles
a l'aide de la vis et de la rondelle fournies.

Fixez le bouton de blocage a la protection oculaire.
Voir la figure 3.
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Figure 3 Installation de la protection oculaire

REPOSE-OUTIL / BUTEE DE TRAVAIL

Le porte-outil fournit une surface qui soutient I'outil
pendant le fonctionnement.

la machine est équipée d'un porte-outil pour le meulage
et d'une butée de travail pour le pongage a bande.

Pour installer les porte-outils :

Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF et
que le cordon est débranché de la source d’alimentation.

Fixez le support d'outil/la butée de travail a la meuleuse
de maniére a ce que les supports d'outil soient
perpendiculaires a la bande et a la meule.

serrez les vis a ce moment. Voir la figure-4 (1) et la
figure-4(2).

Figure-4(1) Installation des supports d'outils

Réglez les supports d'outils & 1/8" a 1/16" de la courroie

et de la roue et serrez les
vis.

e
| N
=

9%

<

e
!
)

]|

Figure-4(1) Installation des supports d'outils

Suivi de la courroie

Le suivi de la courroie signifie ajuster la courroie de sorte
qu'il roule sur le centre des rouleaux et n'entre pas en
contact avec le coté

couvertures.

Pour vérifier si la bande abrasive roule au centre des
foues, assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position
OFF et que le cordon est débranché de la source
d'alimentation.

Tournez la meule avec votre main (qui déplace en méme
temps la bande abrasive) et vérifiez ou se trouve la
bande abrasive.

monte sur le rouleau supérieur.

La bande doit toujours étre placée au centre des
rouleaux. Tout en faisant tourner la meule, tournez le
bouton de réglage de l'alignement de la bande dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre ou dans le sens inverse
des aiguilles d'une montre, comme illustré a la figure 5,
pour centrer la bande abrasive sur les roues.
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Bouton de suivi de la courroie

il

Figure 5 Suivi de la bande abrasive

PORT DE POUSSIERE

La machine est équipée d'un orifice de dépoussiérage de
1-1/8" situé sous les rouleaux. Lors du raccordement a
un dépoussiéreur, utilisez un tuyau de taille appropriée

et assurez-vous que toutes les connexions sont bien
scellées.

Figure 6 Port anti-poussiére

ANGLE DU BRAS DE PONCAGE

Le bras de pongage peut étre incliné a 90°
de la position horizontale a la position verticale.

Pour déplacer le bras de pongage a la position souhaitée
position:

Mettez l'interrupteur sur OFF et desserrez les deux vis

indiquées sur la figure 7, déplacez le bras de pongage
dans la position souhaitée et resserrez les vis.

10

Figure 7 Desserrage des vis

ESSAI

Une fois que vous avez assemblé la machine et vérifié
que la meule est fixée et que la courroie est tendue et
suit correctement le bon chemin, il est temps de faire un
essai et de voir que la machine s'allume et fonctionne

correctement.

Tous les outils et objets utilisés pour
I'assemblage de la machine doit étre retiré et rangé
pendant le test de fonctionnement.

Pendant le test, assurez-vous que le démarrage/arrét
Le bouton et toutes les fonctions de sécurité de la
machine fonctionnent correctement.

Branchez la machine sur la source d'alimentation
électrique appropriée. Placez-vous a c6té de la meule et
démarrez la machine. Si vous entendez un bruit ou une
vibration inhabituels pendant le test, débranchez
immédiatement la machine de la source d'alimentation.
Vérifiez a nouveau toutes les piéces que vous avez
assemblées et essayez de trouver le probléme.

AVERTISSEMENT

Ne faites aucun réglage pendant que la machine est
en marche. Mettez la machine

Eteignez I'appareil et débranchez-le de la source
d'alimentation avant d'effectuer tout réglage. Le non-

respect de cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures grrves.
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Meule
INSPECTION

La machine est livrée avec une meule en oxyde
d'aluminium de 8 pouces de diamétre et de grain A60.
La meule doit étre inspectée

correctement avant l'installation.

Nettoyez la poussiére et/ou la saleté de la surface de la

roue et inspectez-la pour détecter d'éventuelles fissures,
bosses, éclats ou tout autre type de dommage externe.

Pour inspecter la roue pour détecter d'éventuels
dommages internes :

Maintenez la roue avec un doigt a travers le trou situé
au milieu de la roue et

tapez dessus a l'aide d'un maillet en bois ou d'un objet
Iéger non métallique comme indiqué sur la figure 8.

Wooden
Mallet

Grinding
Stone

Figure 8 Emplacements de taraudage sur la meule
pierre lors de l'inspection des dommages internes

AVERTISSEMENT

Taper sur le volant avec des objets lourds ou métalliques
les objets peuvent endommager la meule.

11

Meule
REMPLACEMENT

Pour remplacer la meule :
Assurez-vous que linterrupteur est en position OFF et

que le cordon est débranché de la source d’alimentation.

Desserrez les trois vis fixant le protege-roue et retirez le
protége-roue pour exposer la roue.

Desserrez I'écrou (illustré a la figure 9) qui fixe la meule
en tenant la meule d'une main.

Figure 9 Desserrage de I'écrou fixant la meule

Retirez I'écrou, la rondelle et la meule et remplacez la

meule par une nouvelle
un.

Assurez-vous d'inspecter le nouveau meulage
Vérifiez correctement la roue avant l'installation.
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BANDE DE PONCAGE
REMPLACEMENT

Pour retirer et remplacer la bande abrasive :
Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est en position OFF et que le

cordon est débranché de la source d’alimentation.

Retirez le protége-courroie en retirant le bouton qui fixe le
couvercle de la courroie. Voir la figure 10.

Couvercle de courroie

Bouton

Figure 10 Retrait du couvercle de la bande abrasive

Maintenant, déplacez le levier de tension de la courroie vers le haut comme

montré dans la figure 11 pour relacher la tension sur la
courroie.

Tension de la courroie

levier

Figure 11 Relachement de la tension de la courroie

12

Retirez la courroie des rouleaux et remplacez-la par
un nouveau.

Déplacez le levier de tension de la courroie vers le bas pour

tendre la courroie et réinstaller le couvercle de la courroie.

Assurez-vous d'effectuer le réglage du suivi de la courroie
lorsque la nouvelle courroie est
installée. Pour plus de détails, voir « CEINTURE

SUIVI” page-9.

ENTRETIEN

Pendant la durée de vie de votre machine, vous devrez
effectuer un entretien régulier pour maintenir votre machine
en parfait état de fonctionnement.

Vérifiez régulierement votre machine pour déceler toute meule
endommagée ou desserrée, tout cordon d'alimentation usé ou
interrupteur usé et matériel desserré.

La meule doit étre contrdlée régulierement pour détecter tout
dommage interne ou externe.

Les roulements sont pré-lubrifiés et nécessitent
pas de lubrification.

Nettoyer la poussiére de bois de la bande abrasive
en utilisant un nettoyant abrasif contre la bande abrasive
lorsque la machine est en mouvement.

AVERTISSEMENT

Eteignez l'interrupteur et débranchez le cordon

de la source d'alimentation avant l'installation,

effectuer un entretien ou des réglages.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer de graves dommages.

préjudice corporel.
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VUE ECLATEE
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LISTE DES PIECES
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NON. Spécification QTE N° Spécification Qte
1 Vis Philips M5x42 2 45 Plaque d'interrupteur 1
2 Couvercle de protection gauche 1 46 Changer 1
3 Je tape un écrou hexagonal M16 gauche 1 47 Vis Philips M5X8 8
4 Bride de roue 2 48 Pied en caoutchouc 4
5 Roue (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Travail repos 1

15.88
6 Vis Philips + rondelle élastique M5x10 6 50 Plaque de repos de travail 1
7 Couvercle intérieur de la protection gauche 1 51 Base 1
8 Déflecteur d'étincelle gauche 1 52 Plaque de fixation pour cordon 1
9 | VisPhilips + rondelle elastique M5x8 1 53 Vis Philips + rondelle plate M5X16 4
Rondelle plate r+
10 Tige de montage de I'écran oculaire gauche 1 54 Vis|Philips + rondelle élastique M5x10 4
11 Support 1 55 Manche 2
12 Rondelle plate D8 2 56 Noix M5 1
13 Boulon hexagonal M8x14 1 57 Arbre mené 1
14 Vis a dome M6x16 1 58 Palier 6200 2
15 Plaque de protection oculaire 1 59 Rouleau entrainé 1
16 Vis Philips M4x10 5 60 bague de retenue J10 1
17 Noix M6 1 61 Assemblage du cadre de guidage 1
18 Noix M4 2 62 Printemps 1
19 Vis Philips M5X48 1 63 Plague de support 1
20 Vis Philips + rondelle plate M5x148 4 1 64 Plaque limite 1
21 Comité de presse 65 Boulon M5X20 1
22 Embout 2 66 Bouton de support 1
23 Je tape un écrou hexagonal M8 1 67 Bande abrasive 1
24 Rondelle ondulée D40 1 68 Couvercle de protection droit 1
25 Roulement a billes 2 69 Rondelle plate grande D5 4
26 Stator 1 70 Bouton 1
27 Rotor 1 71 Noix M12 1
28 Noix M5 6 72 Roue motrice 1
29 Support de travail gauche 1 73 Comité de presse 1
30 Rondelle plate D5 1 74 Noix M8 1
31 Visiere 1 75 Couvercle intérieur de protection 1
32 Boulon + rondelle élastique M8x22 2 76 Platine 1
33 Poignée de verrouillage MS5X10 1 77 Vis{Philips + rondelle élastique M5X16 78 3
34 Rondelle de blocage dentée D4 1 Vis M5X12 4
35 Vis Philips + rondelle élastique M4x8 9 79 o o por o pouesre 1
+rondelle plate

36 Passe-cable 1 80 Rondelle plate D5 2
37 Condensateur 1 81 Boulon M5X10 2
38 Support de condensateur 1 82 Vis M6X6 3
39 Lumiére 1 83 Plaque fixe 1
40 Rondelle en caoutchouc 1 84 Butée de table de travail 1
41 Ampoule 1 85 Rondelle plate grande D5 1
42 Prise 1 86 Rondelle élastique D5 1
43 Pince & cordon 1 87 Ecrou de blocage M5 1
44 Printemps 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Assistance technique et certificat de garantie électronique
www.vevor.com/support
FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technischer Support und E-Garantie-Zertifikat www.vevor.com/support

Bedienungsanleitung

KOMBINATION AUS SCHLEIFMASCHINE UND BANDSCHLEIFER

Wir sind weiterhin bestrebt, Ihnen Werkzeuge zu wettbewerbsfahigen Preisen anzubieten.
~Sparen Sie die Halfte", ,Halber Preis* oder andere ahnliche Ausdriicke, die wir verwenden, stellen nur eine
Schétzung der Ersparnis dar, die Sie beim Kauf bestimmter Werkzeuge bei uns im Vergleich zu den grof3en
Topmarken erzielen kénnen, und bedeuten nicht unbedingt, dass sie alle von uns angebotenen Werkzeugkategorien
abdecken. Wir méchten Sie freundlich daran erinnern, bei Ihrer Bestellung bei uns sorgfaltig zu prifen, ob
Sie im Vergleich zu den groRen Topmarken tatséchlich die Halfte sparen.
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®
VEVOR SCHLEIFER UND BANDE
SCHLEIFER-KOMBO
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELL:TLGS825

Brauchen Sie Hilfe? Kontaktieren Sie uns!

Haben Sie Fragen zu unseren Produkten? Bendtigen Sie technische Unterstlitzung?
Kontakt:

@ Kundenservice@vevor.com

Dies ist die Originalanleitung. Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgféltig durch,

bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen. VEVOR behélt sich eine klare Auslegung unserer
Bedienungsanleitung vor. Das Erscheinungsbild des Produkts richtet sich nach

dem Produkt, das Sie erhalten haben. Bitte verzeihen Sie uns, dass wir Sie nicht erneut
informieren, wenn es Technologie- oder Software-Updates fur unser Produkt gibt.

1
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ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
FUR MASCHINEN

Beim Umgang mit Elektrowerkzeugen ist duBerste Vorsicht geboten. Machen Sie sich mit Ihrem Elektrowerkzeug und
seiner Funktionsweise vertraut, lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung durch und beachten Sie stets die Sicherheitshinweis¢.

° Lesen und verstehen Sie IMMER das

Benutzerhandbuch, bevor Sie die Maschine in Betrieb
nehmen.

< SCHLIESSEN Sie lhre Maschine NUR an die
passende und spezifische Stromquelle an.

© Tragen Sie IMMER eine Schutzbrille
Atemschutz, Gehdrschutz und Sicherheitsschuhe,

beim Betrieb lhres
Maschine.

< Tragen Sie beim Bedienen lhrer Maschine KEINE
weite Kleidung oder Schmuck.
Tragen Sie einen Haarschutz.

€ FEine SICHERE UMGEBUNG ist
wichtig. Halten Sie den Bereich in unmittelbarer
Nahe Ihrer Maschine frei von Staub, Schmutz und

anderen Ablagerungen.

° SEIEN SIE AUFMERKSAM! Nehmen Sie KEINE
verschreibungspflichtigen oder anderen Medikamente ein, die lhre

Fahigkeit oder Ihr Urteilsvermdgen zur sicheren Bedienung Ihres
Geréts beeintrachtigen konnten.

€ TRENNEN Sie die Stromquelle beim Wechseln von
Bohrern, HohlmeiRReln,
Fraser, Formkdpfe, Klingen, Messer oder andere
Anpassungen oder Reparaturen.

Lassen Sie ein Werkzeug NIEMALS unbeaufsichtigt, wahrend es

ist in Betrieb.

Erlauben Sie NIEMALS unbeaufsichtigtem oder
ungeschultem Personal die Bedienung der Maschine

Greifen Sie NIEMALS uber den Tisch, wenn das

Werkzeug in Betrieb ist.

Halten Sie Klingen, Messer und Bohrer IMMER
gescharft und richtig ausgerichtet.

ALLE VORGANGE MUSSEN

Zur Gewahrleistung der Sicherheit mussen die

Schutzvorrichtungen angebracht sein.

Verwenden Sie IMMER Schiebestocke und Federbretter,
um lhr Werkstiick sicher durch die Maschine zu fiihren.

Stellen Sie IMMER sicher, dass alle fur Einstellungen
verwendeten Werkzeuge vor dem Betrieb der Maschine
entfernt werden.

Halten Sie Unbeteiligte IMMER in ausreichendem
Abstand, wahrend die Maschine in Betrieb ist.

Versuchen Sie NIEMALS , festsitzende Schnittstiicke zu
entfernen, bevor das Sageblatt vollstandig zum Stillstand
gekommen ist.
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KOMBINATION AUS SCHLEIFMASCHINE UND BANDSCHLEIFER
SPEZIELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

€ Lesen und verstehen Sie IMMER die <

Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie die Mihle in
Betrieb nehmen.

€ Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie beim Arbeiten mit
dem Schleifgerat oder der Schleifmaschine eine
Schutzbrille tragen. Die kleinen Partikel, die
wahrend des Betriebs in die Luft gelangen, kénnen
Ihre Augen ernsthaft schadigen. ¢

€ Tragen Sie beim Schleifen oder Schmirgeln IMMER

eine Staubmaske oder einen Atemschutz.
Der beim Betrieb entstehende Staub kann beim
Einatmen zu schweren Atemproblemen fiihren.

€ Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie <&
Einstellungen, Wartung oder Einbau von Teilen,
der Schalter steht auf ,OFF*
und das Kabel ist von der Stromquelle getrennt.

€ Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Drehzahl der Scheibe,

die Sie an der Schleifmaschine montieren,

gleich oder héher als die Drehzahl der <
Schleifmaschine. Die Schleifscheiben mit htherer Drehzahl

Bei einer héheren als der angegebenen Geschwindigkeit kann es

passieren, dass das Rad auseinanderfallt, wegfliegt oder bricht

und es kann zu einem Unfall kommen.

] Achten Sie darauf, dass Ihre Hande einen
sicheren Abstand zum Lenkrad haben.

LASSEN SIE das Gerat NIEMALS Maschine

unbeaufsichtigt, wahrend es lauft.

Fihren Sie vor der Installation unbedingt einen
sRingtest* an den Schleifrddern durch.
Réader, die den Test nicht bestehen, kdnnen nicht sicher

verwendet werden. Weitere Einzelheiten finden Sie auf Seite 11.

Stehen Sie IMMER an der Seite des

Schleifmaschine beim Einschalten und lassen Sie

das Rad die volle Geschwindigkeit erreichen. Stehen
Sie mindestens eine Minute neben der Schleifmasching
nach dem Start. Eine beschéadigte Scheibe kann kurz
nach dem Starten der Schleifmaschine auseinanderbrecher)
und wegfliegen.

Schleifen Sie NICHT an der Seite des Rades,
es sei denn, die Scheibe ist flir das Seitenschleifen

ausgelegt.

Ziehen Sie die Schleifscheibe NICHT zu fest an. Zu
festes Anziehen kann dazu fuhren, dass die Scheibe
wahrend des Betriebs reif3t.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise
in der Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und verstanden
haben und mit Ihrer Muihle vertraut sind, bevor Sie
sie in Betrieb nehmen. Wenn Sie die Anweisungen in
dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht befolgen, kann es
zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.

WARNUNG Die

oben aufgefihrten Sicherheitshinweise kdnnen nicht vollstandig sein, da die Umgebung in jeder Werkstatt anders
ist. Denken Sie immer zuerst an die Sicherheit, da sie fiur lhre individuellen Arbeitsbedingungen gilt.
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KOMBINATION AUS SCHLEIFMASCHINE UND BANDSCHLEIFER

MERKMALE

KOMBINATION AUS SCHLEIFMASCHINE UND BANDSCHLEIFER

Wenn Sie die Anweisungen und Vorgehensweisen in diesem Benutzerhandbuch befolgen, werden Sie jahrelangen
ausgezeichneter Service und Zufriedenheit. Die Maschine ist ein professionelles Werkzeug und wie bei allen Elektrowerkzeugen
mussen die entsprechenden Pflege- und Sicherheitsverfahren eingehalten werden.

0 1Y/ L0 (o | PSPPSR 120 Volt, einphasig, 60 Hz
€ Leerlaufdrehzahl............................ 3600 U/min

° AMPEIE oot s 2,5 Ampere

€ Schleifscheibendurchmesser ... .......... 8"

€ Schleifscheibenmaterial ...... .......... Aluminiumoxid

€ Schleifscheibenkdrnung ............c.c....... 60

< SchleifbandgrofRe .........c.ccce. eveeene Lange 28" x Breite 2”
¢ Riemenwinkel .........ccccovviiiiiniciines 0-90°

< Staubanschluss..........ccoveviiieiins v 1-1/8”

€ GlNbIME e e LED

¢ GeWICht ..o 38 Ibs
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KOMBINATION AUS SCHLEIFMASCHINE UND BANDSCHLEIFER
PHYSIKALISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN

Schleifband

Riemenfihrungsknopf

Arbeitsl e =

Augenschutzschild \y

Riemenabdeckungsknopf

ﬁ\\ Riemenspannhebel

Schleifrad

Werkzeugablage

0 7 Arbeitsstopp

Base

ﬁL. Staubanschluss
EIN/AUS-Schalter
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RICHTIGE ERDUNG

Durch die Erdung wird dem elektrischen Strom der Weg
des geringsten Widerstands geboten, um das Risiko eines

Stromschlags zu verringern.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel an eine ordnungsgemar
installierte und geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen ist.
Steckdose. Um elektrische Gefahren zu vermeiden, lassen Sie von
einem qualifizierten Elektriker sicherstellen, dass die Leitung

ordnungsgeman verdrahtet ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerat an eine Steckdose mit
der gleichen Konfiguration wie der Stecker angeschlossen

ist. Wenn ein Adapterstecker verwendet wird, muss dieser
an der Metallschraube der Steckdose befestigt werden.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11

o

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

Abbildung 1 120-Volt-Steckdose fiir Maschine

Es wird dringend empfohlen, keine Verlangerungskabel
mit Ihrer Maschine zu verwenden.
Versuchen Sie, Ihre Maschine in der Nahe der Stromquelle

aufzustellen, damit Sie keine Verlangerungskabel
bendtigen.

Falls Sie unbedingt ein Verlangerungskabel verwenden
mussen, achten Sie darauf, dass das Verlangerungskabel

nicht langer als 15 Meter ist und die Starke 1,4 hat, um
Motorschaden zu vermeiden.

WARNUNG

Bei unsachgemaflem Anschluss des Erdungsleiters
besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags. Wenden Sie
sich im Zweifelsfall an einen qualifizierten Elektriker.

ob die Steckdose ordnungsgemaf geerdet ist.
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AUSPACKEN

Die Maschine wird ordnungsgeman verpackt und komplett
in einem Karton fiir einen sicheren Transport geliefert. Beim
Auspacken vorsichtig

Uberpriifen Sie den Karton, um sicherzustellen, dass beim
Transport nichts beschadigt wurde. Offnen Sie den Karton
und prifen Sie, ob die Mihle und die Teile in gutem Zustand
sind.

Wenn Sie bei der Inventur ein Teil nicht finden kénnen,
prifen Sie, ob das Teil bereits in der Maschine installiert ist.
Einige Teile werden vormontiert geliefert.

MONTAGE

Die Doppelschleifmaschine mit Bandschleifer

wiegt 38 Ibs. Wenn Sie es auf einer Werkbank montieren,
stellen Sie sicher, dass die Werkbank

in der Lage ist, das Gewicht der Maschine zu tragen und
die Oberflache der Werkbank ist eben.

Die Maschine verfugt an der Basis Uber zwei vorgebohrte
Locher, sodass sie auf einer Werkbank montiert werden

kann.

So montieren Sie die Maschine auf einer Werkbank:

Stellen Sie die Maschine auf die Werkbank und markieren

Sie mit einem Bleistift durch die beiden Lécher an der Basis
die Werkbankoberflache.

Entfernen Sie die Maschine und bohren Sie die 2 Locher

an den markierten Punkten mit einem Bohrer der richtigen
Grole.

Positionieren Sie die Maschine auf dem Tisch, wobei die

Ldcher an der Basis mit den Léchern an der Werkbank
ausgerichtet sind.

Verwenden Sie Schrauben (nicht im Lieferumfang

enthalten), die groRRer sind als die Dicke der Basis plus die Dicke der

die Tischplatte und befestigen Sie die Maschine an der
Werkbank.

Abbildung 2: Befestigungsltcher

AUGENSCHUTZ

Die Maschine ist mit einem Augenschutz ausgestattet
Schutzschild, das 1/8 Zoll von der Schleifscheibe entfernt
angebracht ist, um das Gesicht des Bedieners vor den
Funken zu schitzen, die beim Schleifen entstehen.
Scheibe beim Schleifen.

So installieren Sie den Augenschutz:

Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schalter auf OFF steht und das
Kabel vom

Stromquelle.

Befestigen Sie den Augenschutz mit der mitgelieferten
Schraube und Unterlegscheibe am Funkenabweiser.
Befestigen Sie den Kontermutterknopf am Augenschutz.
Siehe Abbildung 3.
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Stellen Sie die Werkzeugauflagen 1/8" bis 1/16" vom Riemen
und Rad weg ein und ziehen Sie die
Schrauben.
tj i
D agn IR 0
- \

Abbildung 3: Installieren des Augenschutzes l’/!

Abbildung 4(1) Montage der Werkzeugauflagen

WERKZEUGAUFLAGE / ARBEITSANSCHLAG

Die Werkzeugablage dient als Auflageflache fiir das Werkzeug
wahrend des Betriebs.

Die Maschine ist mit einer Werkzeugauflage zum Schleifen und BA N D FU H R U N G

einem Werkstlickanschlag zum Bandschleifen ausgestattet.

Unter Bandfuihrung versteht man die Einstellung des Bandes so
So installieren Sie die Werkzeugablagen: dass es auf der Mitte der Rollen lauft und nicht mit den Seiten
in Berlhrung kommt

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der Position ,AUS" Abdeckungen.
befindet und das Kabel von der Stromquelle getrennt ist.

Um zu priifen, ob das Schleifband auf der Mitte der R&der lauft,
stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der Position ,AUS*
Befestigen Sie die Werkzeugauflage/den Werkstuickanschlag befindet und das Kabel von der Stromquelle getrennt ist.
so an der Schleifmaschine, dass die Werkzeugauflage senkrecht
zum Band und zur Schleifscheibe steht.
Ziehen Sie jetzt die Schrauben fest. Siehe Abbildung 4 (1) und Drehen Sie die Schleifscheibe mit der Hand (wodurch sich
Abbildung 4 (2). gleichzeitig das Schleifband bewegt) und priifen Sie, wo das
Schleifband
reitet auf der oberen Walze.

Das Band sollte immer auf der Mitte der Rollen laufen. Drehen
Sie beim Drehen der Schleifscheibe den Einstellknopf fur die
Bandspur im oder gegen den Uhrzeigersinn (siehe Abbildung
5), um das Schleifband auf den Scheiben zu zentrieren.

Abbildung 4(1) Montage der Werkzeugauflagen
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Riemenflhrungsknopf

Abbildung 5: Schleifbandfiihrung

STAUBOFFNUNG

Die Maschine verfiigt Uber einen 1-1/8"-Staubanschluss
unter den Walzen. Verwenden Sie beim Anschluss an
einen Staubsammler einen Schlauch der richtigen GroR3e

und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Anschliisse dicht
verschlossen sind.

Abbildung 6 Staubanschluss

SCHLEIFARMWINKEL

Der Schleifarm ist um 90° neigbar
von der horizontalen in eine vertikale Position.

Um den Schleifarm an die gewiinschte Stelle zu bewegen,
Position:

Schalten Sie den Schalter aus, |[6sen Sie die beiden in
Abbildung 7 gezeigten Schrauben, bewegen Sie den
Schleifarm in die gewilinschte Position und ziehen Sie die
Schrauben wieder fest.

10

Abbildung 7 Lésen der Schrauben

PROBELAUF

Nachdem Sie die Maschine zusammengebaut und
Uberprift haben, dass die Schleifscheibe befestigt und
der Riemen richtig gespannt ist und lauft, ist es an der
Zeit, einen Testlauf durchzufiihren und zu priifen, ob die

Maschine anspringt und richtig lauft.

Alle Werkzeuge und Gegenstande, die fur
Wahrend des Probelaufs sollten die Montageteile der
Maschine abmontiert und weggeraumt werden.

Stellen Sie wahrend des Testlaufs sicher, dass die Start-/Stopp-
-Taste und alle Sicherheitsfunktionen der Maschine
funktionieren ordnungsgeman.

SchlieRRen Sie die Maschine an die richtige Stromquelle
an. Stellen Sie sich neben die Schleifscheibe und starten
Sie die Maschine. Wenn wéahrend des Testlaufs
ungewohnliche Gerdusche oder Vibrationen auftreten,
trennen Sie die Maschine sofort von der Stromquelle.
Uberpriifen Sie alle Teile, die Sie zusammengebaut
haben, noch einmal und versuchen Sie, das Problem
herauszufinden.

WARNUNG Nehmen

Sie keine Einstellungen vor, wahrend die Maschine
lauft. Schalten Sie die Maschine

AUS und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose,
bevor Sie Einstellungen vornehmen. Andernfalls kann
es zu schweren Verletzungen kommen.
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SCHLEIFRAD SCHLEIFRAD
INSPEKTION ERSATZ

Die Maschine wird mit einer Aluminiumoxid-Schleifscheibe So ersetzen Sie die Schleifscheibe:

mit 8 Zoll Durchmesser und A60-Kdrnung geliefert.

Die Schleifscheibe sollte Gberprift werden Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der Position

vor der Installation ordnungsgemaR. LAUS" befindet und das Kabel von der Stromquelle getrennt

ist.
Entfernen Sie Staub und/oder Schmutz von der Oberflache
des Rads und untersuchen Sie es auf Risse, Dellen, Losen Sie die drei Schrauben, mit denen der Radschutz
Absplitterungen oder sonstige auf3ere Schaden. befestigt ist, und entfernen Sie den Radschutz, um das Rad
freizulegen.
So Uberprifen Sie das Rad auf innere Schaden: Losen Sie die Mutter (siehe Abbildung 9), mit der die

Schleifscheibe befestigt ist, indem Sie die Scheibe mit einer
Hand festhalten.

Halten Sie das Rad mit einem Finger durch das Loch in der
Mitte des Rades hoch und

Klopfen Sie mit einem Holzhammer oder einem leichten, nicht

metallischen Gegenstand darauf, wie in Abbildung 8 gezeigt.

Wooden

Grinding Mallet
Stone N

Abbildung 9 Ldsen der Befestigungsmutter der Schleifscheibe

Entfernen Sie Mutter, Unterlegscheibe und Schleifscheibe
Abbildung 8: Gewindebohrungen an der Schleifscheibe und ersetzen Sie die Scheibe durch eine neue
Stein bei der Uberpriifung auf innere Schaden eins.

Uberpriifen Sie unbedingt die neuen Schleifmittel

Rad vor der Installation richtig.
WARNUNG Das

Klopfen auf das Rad mit schweren oder metallische

=

Gegenstande kdnnen die Schleifscheibe beschadigen.

11
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SCHLEIFBAND
ERSATZ

So entfernen und ersetzen Sie das Schleifband: Den Riemen von den Rollen abnehmen und durch
ein Neues.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der Position
LAUS* befindet und das Kabel von der Stromquelle Bewegen Sie den Riemenspannhebel nach unten, um den Riemen zu
spannen, und bringen Sie die Riemenabdeckung wieder an.

getrennt ist.
Entfernen Sie den Riemenschutz, indem Sie den Knopf Fuhren Sie unbedingt eine Riemenspureinstellung durch,

entfernen, der die Riemenabdeckung befestigt. Siehe Abbildung 10.  Wenn der neue Riemen
Einzelheiten siehe ,BELT

TRACKING* Seite 9.

Riemenabdeckung

WARTUNG

Wahrend der Lebensdauer lhrer Maschine missen Sie
regelmaRig Wartungsarbeiten durchflhren, um sie in
einem optimalen Leistungszustand zu halten.

Uberpriifen Sie lhre Maschine regelmaRig auf beschadigte
oder lose Schleifscheibe, abgenutztes Netzkabel oder
abgenutzter Schalter und jegliche lose Hardware.

Abbildung 10 Entferen der Schieifbandabdeckung Die Schleifscheibe sollte regelm&nRig auf innere und

auRere Beschadigungen tberprift werden.

Bewegen Sie nun den Riemenspannhebel nach oben,

wie in Abbildung 11 gezeigt, um die Spannung des Riemens

N Die Lager sind vorgeschmiert und missen
zu losen.

keine Schmierung.

Entfernen Sie den Holzstaub vom Schleifband

. durch die Verwendung von Schleifmittel gegen das
Riemenspannung

Schleifband bei laufender Maschine.
Hebel

WARNUNG

Schalten Sie den Schalter aus und ziehen Sie das Kalpel ab
von der Stromquelle trennen, bevor Sie die Installation durchfuhren.
Wartungsarbeiten oder die Durchfiihrung von Anpassungen.
Andernfalls kann es zu schweren

oder Personenschaden.

Abbildung 11 Ldsen der Riemenspannung

12
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EXPLOSIONSZEICHNUNG
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TEILELISTE

14

NEIN. Spezifikation Mengge INr. Spezifikation Menge
1 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5x42 2 45 Schalterplatte 1
2 Linke Schutzabdeckung 1 46 Schalten 1
3 Ich tippe Sechskantmutter M16 links 1 47 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5X8 8
4 Spurkranz 2 48 Gummiful® 4
5 Rad (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Arbeitsruhe 1

15.88
6 Kreuzschlitzschraube +Federring M5x10 6 50 Werkstiickauflage 1
7 Innere Abdeckung des linken Schutzes 1 51 Base 1
8 Linker Funkenabweiser 1 52 Kabelclipplatte 1
9 Kreuzschiitzschraube + ngerscheibe M5x8 1 53 Kreuzschlitzschraube+Unterlegscheife M5X16 4
r+flache Unterlegscheibe
10 Linke Augenschutz-Montagestange 1 54 Kreluzschlitzschraube+Federscheibe M5x10 4
11 Klammer 1 55 Armel 2
12 Unterlegscheibe D8 2 56 Nuss M5 1
13 Sechskantschraube M8x14 1 57 Angetriebene Welle 1
14 Kuppelschraube M6x16 1 58 Lager 6200 2
15 Augenschutzplatte 1 59 Angetriebene Walze 1
16 Kreuzschlitzschraube M4x10 5 60 Sicherungsring D10 1
17 Nuss M6 1 61 Fithrungsrahmenmontage 1
18 Nuss M4 2 62 Friihling 1
19 Kreuzschlitzschraube M5X48 1 63 Tragerplatte 1
20 Kreuzschlitzschraube+Unterlegscheilpe M5x148 4 1 64 Begrenzungsplatte 1
21 Presseboard 65 Bolzen M5X20 1
22 Endkappe 2 66 Stiitzknopf 1
23 ch tippe Sechskantmutter M8 1 67 Schleifband 1
24 Wellenscheibe D40 1 68 Rechte Schutzabdeckung 1
25 Kugellager 2 69 GroRe Unterlegscheibe 4
26 Stator 1 70 Knopf 1
27 Rotor 1 71 Nuss M12 1
28 Nuss M5 6 72 Antriebsrad 1
29 Linke Arbeitspause 1 73 Presseboard 1
30 Unterlegscheibe 1 74 Nuss M8 1
31 Augenschutz 1 75 Schutzinnenabdeckung 1
32 Bolzen+Federscheibe M8x22 2 76 Drehscheibe 1
33 Feststellgriff MSX10 1 77 Kreuzschlitzschraube+Federscheibe M5X16 8 3
34 Zahnscheibe D4 1 Schrauben M5X12 4
35 Kreuzschlitzschraube+Ft.ederscheibe Md4x8 2 79 Staubanschiussabdeckung 1
+Unterlegscheibe

36 Kabeldurchfiihrung 1 80 Unterlegscheibe 2
37 Kondensator 1 81 Bolzen M5X10 2
38 Kondensatorstander 1 82 Schrauben M6X6 3
39 Licht 1 83 Feste Platte 1
40 Gummischeibe 1 84 Arbeitstischstopper 1
41 Birne 1 85 GroRe Unterlegscheibe 1
42 Stecker 1 86 Federscheibe 1
43 Kabelclip 1 87 Kontermutter M5 1
44 Friihling 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technischer Support und E-Garantie-Zertifikat
Www.vevor.com/support
IN CHINA HERGESTELLT
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Supporto tecnico e certificato di garanzia elettronica www.vevor.com/support

Manuale di istruzioni

COMBINAZIONE SMERIGLIATRICE E LEVIGATRICE A NASTRO

Continuiamo a impegnarci per fornirvi strumenti a prezzi competitivi.

"Risparmia la meta", "Meta prezzo" o qualsiasi altra espressione simile da noi utilizzata rappresenta
solo una stima del risparmio che potresti ottenere acquistando determinati utensili con noi rispetto ai
principali marchi principali e non necessariamente intende coprire tutte le categorie di utensili da noi

offerti. Ti ricordiamo cortesemente di verificare attentamente quando effettui un ordine con noi se

stai effettivamente risparmiando la meta rispetto ai principali marchi principali.
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®
VEVOR SMERIGLIATRICE E NASTRO
COMBO LEVIGATRICE
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELLO:TLGS825

HAI BISOGNO DI AIUTO? CONTATTACI!

Hai domande sul prodotto? Hai bisogno di supporto tecnico? Non esitare a contattarci
contattaci:

@ Servizio Clienti@vevor.com

Questa e l'istruzione originale, si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le

istruzioni del manuale prima di utilizzare. VEVOR si riserva una chiara interpretazione
del nostro manuale utente. L'aspetto del prodotto sara soggetto al prodotto

ricevuto. Vi preghiamo di perdonarci se non vi informeremo di nuovo se ci sono
aggiornamenti tecnologici o software sul nostro prodotto.

1
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ISTRUZIONI GENERALI DI SICUREZZA
PER MACCHINE

Si raccomanda di usare estrema cautela quando si utilizzano tutti gli utensili elettrici. Conoscere l'utensile
elettrico, avere familiarita con il suo funzionamento, leggere attentamente il manuale del proprietario e adottare

sempre procedure di utilizzo sicuro.

€ LEGGERE e comprendere SEMPRE il manuale

d'uso prima di utilizzare la macchina.

€ COLLEGARE la macchina SOLO alla fonte di
alimentazione adatta e specifica.

€ Indossare SEMPRE occhiali di sicurezza
respiratori, protezioni acustiche e scarpe

antinfortunistiche, quando si utilizza il
macchina.

€ NON indossare abiti larghi o gioielli guando si
utilizza la macchina.

Indossare una copertura protettiva per i capelli.

€ Un AMBIENTE SICURO &

importante. Mantenere l'area libera da polvere,
sporcizia e altri detriti nelle immediate vicinanze

della macchina.

< ATTENZIONE! NON usare farmaci da prescrizione
o altri farmaci che potrebbero compromettere la

capacita o il giudizio di utilizzare la macchina in
modo sicuro.

€ SCOLLEGARE la fonte di alimentazione quando
si cambiano punte da trapano, scalpelli cavi,
frese, teste di fresatura, lame, coltelli o per
effettuare altre regolazioni o riparazioni.

NON lasciare MAI uno strumento incustodito mentre & in funzione

e in funzione.

NON consentire MAI a personale non supervisionato
o non formato di utilizzare la macchina

NON sporgersi MAI sopra il tavolo quando l'utensile

€ in funzione.

Mantenere SEMPRE lame, coltelli e punte affilati e
correttamente allineati.

TUTTE LE OPERAZIONI DEVONO ESSERE

esequito con le protezioni in posizione per garantire
la sicurezza.

Utilizzare SEMPRE spingipezzo e tavole di spinta per

alimentare in sicurezza il pezzo da lavorare nella
macchina.

Prima di utilizzare la macchina, assicurarsi SEMPRE
di aver rimosso tutti gli utensili utilizzati per le
regolazioni.

TENERE SEMPRE le persone astanti lontano
qguando la macchina é in funzione.

NON tentare MAI di rimuovere i pezzi tagliati
inceppati finché la lama non si & completamente
fermata.
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COMBINAZIONE SMERIGLIATRICE E LEVIGATRICE A NASTRO
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE DI SICUREZZA

LEGGERE SEMPRE e comprendere il manuale

d'uso prima di utilizzare il macinacaffe.

ASSICURATI di indossare occhiali di sicurezza
mentre usi la smerigliatrice o la levigatrice. Le
piccole particelle che si disperdono nell'aria durante
il funzionamento possono danneggiare seriamente
i tuoi occhi.

Indossare SEMPRE una maschera antipolvere o

un respiratore durante la molatura o la carteggiatura.
La polvere prodotta durante il funzionamento puo
causare gravi problemi respiratori se inalata.

ASSICURARSI prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione
regolazioni, manutenzione o installazione di parti,
l'interruttore & su "OFF"

posizione e il cavo sia scollegato dalla fonte di
alimentazione.

ASSICURARSI che i giri al minuto della ruota che

si sta installando sulla smerigliatrice siano

uguale o superiore alla velocita della smerigliatrice.
Funzionamento delle mole a una velocita superiore
Una velocita superiore a quella nominale puo
causare lo smontaggio, il distacco o la rottura della
ruota e causare incidenti.

ASSICURARSI di tenere le mani a una distanza di
sicurezza dal volante.

€ NON LASCIARE MAI I'apparecchio macchina

incustodito mentre & in funzione.

ASSICURARSI di effettuare un "test dell'anello” sulle
mole prima dell'installazione.

Le ruote che non superano il test non sono sicure da
usare. Vedere “pagina-11 per i dettagli.

Mettiti SEMPRE di lato al

smerigliatrice quando la si accende e lasciare che la
ruota raggiunga la massima velocita. Stare almeno
un minuto a lato della smerigliatrice

dopo l'avvio. Una mola danneggiata pud rompersi e
volare via poco dopo l'avvio della smerigliatrice.

NON rettificare sul lato della ruota,
a meno che la mola non sia adatta alla rettifica

laterale.

NON stringere eccessivamente la mola. Un serraggio
eccessivo puo causare la rottura della mola durante il
funzionamento.

ASSICURATI di aver letto e compreso tutte le
istruzioni di sicurezza nel manuale e di avere
familiarita con il tuo macinino, prima di utilizzarlo. Se
non segui le istruzioni fornite in questo manuale
utente, potrebbero verificarsi gravi lesioni.

ATTENZIONE Le

istruzioni di sicurezza fornite sopra non possono essere complete perché I'ambiente in ogni officina e diverso.
Considerare sempre la sicurezza prima di tutto, in quanto si applica alle proprie condizioni di lavoro individuali.
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COMBINAZIONE SMERIGLIATRICE E LEVIGATRICE A NASTRO

CARATTERISTICHE

COMBINAZIONE SMERIGLIATRICE E LEVIGATRICE A NASTRO

Seguendo le istruzioni e le procedure descritte in questo manuale utente, riceverai anni di
servizio eccellente e soddisfazione. La macchina & uno strumento professionale e come tutti gli utensili elettrici, & necessario
attenersi alle procedure di cura e sicurezza appropriate.

© MOLOTE ..o e 120-Volt, Monofase, 60-Hz
< Velocita a VUOLO.........ccevueeees eeenee 3600 giri/min

& AMPEIE (oo e 2,5 Ampere

€ Diametro mola abrasiva............. 8"

€ Materiale della mola ...... .......... Ossido di alluminio

€ Grana della mola abrasiva .......... .......... 60

< Dimensioni della cinghia abrasiva .......... .......... Lunghezza 28" x Larghezza 2"
¢ Angolo della cinghia ..........ccccocevieviiiis ceveeenne 0-90°

$ Porta poIVere........ccccvvveeiiiciiiies e, 1-1/8”

¢ Lampadina.......c.cccooevvvivieeees vovvvennn. LED

e PESO ..ot s 38 libbre
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COMBINAZIONE SMERIGLIATRICE E LEVIGATRICE A NASTRO
CARATTERISTICHE FISICHE

Nastro abrasivo

Manopola di tracciamento della cinghia

=
Lampada da_lavoro =
Protezione per gli occhi \y
@*——— Pomello di copertura della cinghia

ﬁ\\ Leva di tensione della cinghia

Mola abrasiva
©
Supporto per utensili
0
[ 7 Arresto del lavoro

Base

Porta antipolvere

Interruttore ON/OFF
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MESSA A TERRA CORRETTA

La messa a terra fornisce un percorso di minima
resistenza per la corrente elettrica, riducendo il rischio di

scosse elettriche.

Assicurarsi che il cavo sia collegato a una presa di

corrente correttamente installata e dotata di messa a terra.

presa elettrica. Per prevenire pericoli elettrici, far verificare
da un elettricista qualificato che la linea sia cablata
correttamente.

Assicurarsi che l'apparecchio sia collegato a una presa
con la stessa configurazione della spina. Se si utilizza

una spina adattatrice, questa deve essere fissata alla vite
metallica della presa.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11

o

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

Figura 1 Presa da 120 Volt per la macchina

Si raccomanda vivamente di non utilizzare prolunghe con
la macchina. Sempre

prova a posizionare la macchina vicino alla fonte di
alimentazione in modo da non dover utilizzare prolunghe.

Nel caso in cui si ritenga davvero necessario utilizzare
una prolunga, assicurarsi che non superi i 15 metri di
lunghezza e che il cavo sia di calibro 14 per evitare danni
al motore.

AVVERTIMENTO

Un collegamento non corretto del conduttore di
messa a terra dell'apparecchiatura puo comportare il
rischio di scosse elettriche. Rivolgersi a un elettricista
qualificato in caso di dubbi

se la presa é correttamente messa a terra.
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DISIMBALLAGGIO

La macchina & imballata correttamente e spedita completa
in un cartone per un trasporto sicuro. Quando la si
disimballa,

ispezionare il cartone per assicurarsi che nulla sia stato
danneggiato durante il trasporto. Aprire il cartone e
controllare che il macinacaffé e le parti siano in buone
condizioni.

Mentre fai I'inventario, se non riesci a trovare alcun pezzo,
controlla se il pezzo ¢ gia installato sulla macchina. Alcuni
pezzi sono preassemblati.

MONTAGGIO

La smerigliatrice da banco con levigatrice a nastro

pesa 38 libbre. Quando lo si monta su un banco da lavoro,
assicurarsi che il banco da lavoro sia

in grado di sostenere il peso della macchina e la superficie
del banco di lavoro € piana.

La macchina é dotata di 2 fori preforati sulla base per
consentirne il montaggio su un banco da lavoro.

Per montare la macchina su un banco da lavoro:

Posizionare la macchina sul banco da lavoro e tracciare

un segno con una matita sulla superficie del banco
attraverso i 2 fori presenti sulla base.

Togliere la macchina e praticare i 2 fori

sui punti contrassegnati utilizzando una punta da trapano della
misura giusta.

Posizionare la macchina sul tavolo allineando i fori sulla

base con i fori sul banco di lavoro.

Utilizzare bulloni (non forniti) che superino lo spessore
della base piu lo spessore del
il piano del banco e fissare la macchina al banco da lavoro.

Figura 2 Fori di montaggio

PROTEZIONE OCULARE

La macchina é dotata di un dispositivo di sicurezza per gli occhi
scudo che viene posizionato a 1/8” dalla mola per
proteggere il viso dell'operatore dalle scintille prodotte
durante la rettifica

mola durante la rettifica.

Per installare la protezione per gli occhi:

Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF e che il
cavo sia scollegato dalla presa

fonte di energia.

Fissare la protezione per gli occhi al parascintille
utilizzando la vite e la rondella in dotazione.

Fissare la manopola del controdado alla protezione per
gli occhi. Vedere la figura 3.
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Figura 3 Installazione della protezione per gli occhi

APPOGGIO UTENSILE / ARRESTO LAVORO

Il supporto utensile fornisce una superficie che supporta
I'utensile durante il funzionamento.

la macchina e dotata di un supporto utensile per la rettifica
e di un fermo di lavoro per la levigatura a nastro.

Per installare i supporti per utensili:

Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF e che |l
cavo sia scollegato dalla fonte di alimentazione.

Fissare il supporto utensile/arresto di lavoro alla
smerigliatrice in modo che i supporti utensile siano
perpendicolari alla cinghia e alla mola. Non

stringere le viti in questo momento. Vedere figura-4 (1) e
figura-4(2).

Figura 4(1) Installazione dei supporti per utensili

Regolare i supporti dell'utensile a 1/8" - 1/16" di distanza

dalla cinghia e dalla ruota e stringere
viti.
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Figura 4(1) Installazione dei supporti per utensili

TRACCIAMENTO DELLA CINTURA

Il tracciamento della cinghia significa regolare la cinghia in modo
che scorre al centro dei rulli e non entra in contatto con il
lato

coperture.

Per verificare se il nastro abrasivo scorre al centro delle

€ - . . . . P

ruote, assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF e
che il cavo sia scollegato dalla fonte di alimentazione.

Girare la mola con la mano (che muove contemporaneamente

il nastro abrasivo) e controllare dove si trova il nastro
abrasivo
viaggia sul rullo superiore.

La cinghia dovrebbe sempre scorrere al centro dei rulli.
Mentre si gira la mola, girare la manopola di regolazione
del tracciamento della cinghia in senso orario o antiorario
come mostrato nella figura 5 per centrare la cinghia
abrasiva sulle ruote.
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Manopola di tracciamento della cinghia

Figura 5 Tracciamento della cinghia abrasiva

PORTA POLVERE

La macchina e dotata di una porta antipolvere da 1-1/8"
posta sotto i rulli. Quando si collega a un raccoglitore di
polvere, utilizzare un tubo flessibile di dimensioni adeguate

e assicurarsi che tutti i collegamenti siano sigillati
ermeticamente.

Figura 6 Porta antipolvere

ANGOLO DEL BRACCIO LEVIGATORE

Il braccio di levigatura puo essere inclinato di 90°
dalla posizione orizzontale a quella verticale.

Per spostare il braccio levigatore nella posizione desiderata
posizione:

Spegnere l'interruttore e allentare le due viti indicate nella

figura 7, quindi spostare il braccio levigatore nella
posizione desiderata e serrare nuovamente le viti.

10

Figura 7 Allentamento delle viti

PROVA DI FUNZIONAMENTO

Dopo aver assemblato la macchina e verificato che la
mola e fissata e la cinghia & tesa e scorre correttamente,
e il momento di effettuare una prova di funzionamento e
verificare che la macchina si accenda e funzioni

correttamente.

Tutti gli strumenti e gli oggetti utilizzati per
l'assemblaggio della macchina deve essere rimosso e
sgomberato durante il test.

Durante la prova assicurarsi che l'avvio/arresto
pulsante e che tutti i dispositivi di sicurezza della macchina
funzionino correttamente.

Collegare la macchina alla corretta fonte di alimentazione.
Posizionarsi di lato alla mola e avviare la macchina.
Durante la prova, se si verificano rumori o vibrazioni
insolite, scollegare immediatamente la macchina dalla
fonte di alimentazione. Controllare nuovamente tutte le
parti assemblate e cercare di individuare il problema.

ATTENZIONE Non

effettuare alcuna regolazione mentre la macchina € in
funzione. Accendere la macchina

OFF e scollegare dalla fonte di alimentazione prima di
effettuare qualsiasi regolazione. In caso contrario, Si
potrebbero verificare gravi lesioni personali.
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MOLA PER AFFILATURA
ISPEZIONE

La macchina é dotata di una mola abrasiva in

ossido di alluminio da 8" di diametro e grana A60.

La mola deve essere ispezionata
correttamente prima dell'installazione.

Pulisci la polvere e/o lo sporco dalla superficie della
ruota e ispezionala per verificare che non vi siano crepe,
ammaccature, scheggiature o qualsiasi tipo di danno
esterno.

Per ispezionare la ruota per eventuali danni
interni:

Tenere sollevata la ruota con un dito attraverso
il foro situato al centro della ruota e

picchiettarlo con un martello di legno o un oggetto
leggero non metallico come mostrato nella figura 8.

Wooden
Mallet

Grinding
Stone

Figura 8 Posizioni di maschiatura sulla rettifica
pietra durante l'ispezione per danni interni

ATTENZIONE

oggetti possono danneggiare la mola.

Battere il volante con oggetti pesanti o metalli¢

11

MOLA PER AFFILATURA
SOSTITUZIONE

Per sostituire la mola:

Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF e che |l
cavo sia scollegato dalla fonte di alimentazione.

Allentare le tre viti che fissano la protezione
della ruota e rimuovere la protezione per esporre
la ruota.

Allentare il dado (mostrato nella figura 9) che fissa la
mola tenendola con una mano.

Figura 9 Allentamento del dado che fissa la mola

Rimuovere il dado, la rondella e la mola e

sostituire la mola con una nuova
uno.

Assicurati di ispezionare la nuova macinazione
ruota correttamente prima dell'installazione.
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NASTRO ABRASIVO
SOSTITUZIONE

Per rimuovere e sostituire la cinghia abrasiva:
Assicurarsi che l'interruttore sia in posizione OFF e che il cavo

sia scollegato dalla fonte di alimentazione.

Rimuovere la protezione della cinghia rimuovendo la manopola
che fissa la copertura della cinghia. Vedere figura 10.

Copertura della cinghia

Manopola

Figura 10 Rimozione del coperchio della cinghia abrasiva

Ora, spostare la leva di tensione della cinghia verso I'alto come
mostrato nella figura 11 per allentare la tensione sulla cinghia.

Tensione della cinghia

Figura 11 Allentamento della tensione sulla cinghia

12

Togliere la cinghia dai rulli e sostituirla con
uno NUovo.

Spostare verso il basso la leva di tensionamento della cinghia per

tendere la cinghia e reinstallare il coperchio della cinghia.

Assicurarsi di eseguire la regolazione del tracciamento della
cinghia quando si installa la nuova cinghia
installato. Per i dettagli vedere “BELT

“TRACCIAMENTO"” pagina-9.

MANUTENZIONE

Durante la vita utile della macchina, sara necessario effettuare
una manutenzione regolare per mantenerla in condizioni di
prestazioni ottimali.

Controllare regolarmente la macchina per verificare che la mola non
sia danneggiata o allentata, che il cavo di alimentazione sia usurato o

interruttore usurato e qualsiasi componente hardware allentato.

La mola deve essere controllata regolarmente per verificare
che non vi siano danni interni o esterni.

| cuscinetti sono pre-lubrificati e necessitano
nessuna lubrificazione.

Pulire la polvere di legno dal nastro abrasivo
utilizzando un detergente abrasivo sul nastro abrasivo quando
la macchina & in movimento.

ATTENZIONE
Spegnere l'interruttore e scollegare il cavo

dalla fonte di alimentazione prima dell'installazione,
manutenzione o eventuali regolazioni.
La mancata osservanza di questa norma puo causare gravi

lesioni personali.
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VISTA ESPLOSA
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ELENCO DELLE PARTI

14

NO. Specificazione QTY N. Specificazione Quantita
1 Vite a croce M5x42 2 45 Piastra di commutazione 1
2 Copertura di protezione sinistra 1 46 Interruttore 1
3 10 scrivo dado esagonale M16 sinistra 1 47 Vite a croce M5X8 8
4 Flangia della ruota 2 48 Piedino in gomma 4
5 Ruota (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Lavoro riposo 1

15.88
6 Vite Philips + rondella elastica M5x10 6 50 Piastra di appoggio del lavoro 1
7 Copertura interna della protezione sinistra 1 51 Base 1
8 Deflettore scintilla sinistro 1 52 Piastra fermacavo 1
9 Vite Philips * rondella elastica M5x8 1 53 Vite Philips + rondella piana M5X16 4
r+piatto Rondella
10 Asta di montaggio per visiera sinistra 1 54 Vitg Philips+rondella elastica M5x10 4
11 Staffa 1 55 Manica 2
12 Rondella piatta D8 2 56 Noce M5 1
13 Bullone esagonale M8x14 1 57 Albero motore 1
14 Vite a cupola M6x16 1 58 Cuscinetto 6200 2
15 Piastra di protezione per gli occhi 1 59 Rullo motorizzato 1
16 Vite a croce M4x10 5 60 anello di ritegno D10 1
17 Noce M6 1 61 Montaggio del telaio di guida 1
18 Noce M4 2 62 Primavera 1
19 Vite a croce M5X48 1 63 Piastra di supporto 1
20 Vite Philips+rondella piana M5x148 4 1 64 Piastra limite 1
21 Tabellone stampa 65 Bullone M5X20 1
22 Tappo terminale 2 66 Manopola di supporto 1
23 0 scrivo dado esagonale M8 1 67 Nastro abrasivo 1
24 Rondella ondulata D40 1 68 Copertura protettiva destra 1
25 Cuscinetto a sfere 2 69 Rondella piatta grande D5 4
26 Statore 1 70 Manopola 1
27 Rotore 1 71 Noce M12 1
28 Noce M5 6 72 Ruota motrice 1
29 Lavoro lasciato riposare 1 73 Tabellone stampa 1
30 Rondella piatta D5 1 74 Noce M8 1
31 Protezione per gl acchi 1 75 Copertura interna di protezione 1
32 Bullone + rondella elastica M8x22 2 76 Giradischi 1
33 Maniglia di bloccaggio M5X10 1 77 Vit Philips+rondella elastica M5X16 78 3
34 Rondella di bloccaggio dentata D4 1 Vite M5X12 4
35 Vite Philips + rondella e.Iastica M4x8 2 79 Copertura porta povere 1
+rondella piatta

36 Passacavo per cavo 1 80 Rondella piatta D5 2
37 Condensatore 1 81 Bullone M5X10 2
38 Supporto per condensatore 1 82 Vite M6X6 3
39 Leggero 1 83 Piastra fissa 1
40 Rondella in gomma 1 84 Fermo per tavolo da lavoro 1
41 Lampadina 1 85 Rondella piatta grande D5 1
42 Tappo 1 86 Rondella elastica D5 1
43 Fermacavo 1 87 Dado di bloccaggio M5 1
44 Primavera 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Supporto tecnico e certificato di garanzia

elettronica www.vevor.com/support
MADE IN CHINA
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Soporte técnico y certificado de garantia electronica www.vevor.com/support

Manual de instrucciones

COMBO DE AMOLADORA'Y LIJADORA DE BANDA

Seguimos comprometidos a brindarle herramientas a precios competitivos.
"Ahorre la mitad", "mitad de precio" o cualquier otra expresion similar que utilicemos solo representa
una estimacion del ahorro que podria obtener al comprar ciertas herramientas con nosotros en comparacion
con las principales marcas y no necesariamente significa que cubra todas las categorias de herramientas que
ofrecemos. Le recordamos que, al realizar un pedido con nosotros, verifique cuidadosamente si
realmente esta ahorrando la mitad en comparacion con las principales marcas.
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®
v EVOR AMOLADORA Y BANDA
COMBO DE LIJADORA
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELO:TLGS825

,NECESITA AYUDA? {CONTACTENOS!

¢ Tiene preguntas sobre el producto? ;Necesita asistencia técnica? No dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros.
Contactenos:

@ Servicio de atencion al cliente@vevor.com

Estas son las instrucciones originales, lea atentamente todas las instrucciones del
manual antes de utilizar el producto. VEVOR se reserva una interpretacion clara de nuestro
manual de usuario. La apariencia del producto estara sujeta al producto que recibio.

Perddnenos por no informarle nuevamente si hay actualizaciones de tecnologia o software en
nuestro producto.
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INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
PARA MAQUINAS

Se debe tener mucho cuidado al utilizar cualquier herramienta eléctrica. Conozca su herramienta eléctrica, familiaricese
con su funcionamiento, lea el manual del propietario y practique procedimientos de uso seguro en todo momento.

€ SIEMPRE lea y comprenda el manual del usuario € NuNcA deje una herramienta desatendida mientras

antes de operar la maquina. esta en funcionamiento.

¢ NUNCA permita que personal no supervisado o no
¢ CONECTE su méaquina SOLO a la fuente de capacitado opere la maquina.

alimentacion especifica y adecuada.
$© NUNCA se incline por encima de la mesa cuando la

© Utilice SIEMPRE gafas de seguridad herramienta esté en funcionamiento.
Respiradores, proteccién auditiva y zapatos de
seguridad al operar su © Mantenga SIEMPRE las cuchillas, cuchillos y brocas
maquina. afilados y correctamente alineados.
e NO use ropa suelta ni joyas cuando utilice la € TODAS LAS OPERACIONES DEBEN SER
maquina. Se realiza con las protecciones colocadas para
Use una cubierta protectora para el cabello. garantizar la seguridad.
€ Un ENTORNO SEGURO es € Utilice SIEMPRE empujadores y tablas con plumas
Importante. Mantenga el area libre de polvo, para alimentar su trabajo de manera segura a través
suciedad y otros residuos en las inmediaciones de de la maquina.
su maquina.
© SIEMPRE asegurese de retirar todas las herramientas
¢ jESTE ALERTA! NO use medicamentos recetados ni de utilizadas para realizar ajustes antes de operar la
otro tipo que puedan afectar su capacidad o criterio para maquina.

utilizar su maquina de manera segura.
o Mantenga SIEMPRE a los transeuntes alejados de manera
segura mientras la maquina esté en funcionamiento.
© DESCONECTE la fuente de alimentacion al
cambiar brocas, cinceles huecos, 9 NUNCA intente retirar piezas cortadas atascadas
brocas de enrutador, cabezales de tallado, hojas, hasta que la cuchilla se haya detenido por completo.
cuchillos o realizar otros ajustes o reparaciones.
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COMBO DE AMOLADORA'Y LIJADORA DE BANDA
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ESPECIFICAS

€ SIEMPRE lea y comprenda el manual del usuario € NUNCA DEJE el aparato maquina
antes de operar el molinillo. desatendido mientras esté en funcionamiento.
€ ASEGURESE de realizar una “prueba de anillo” en
© Asegurese de usar gafas de seguridad mientras las muelas abrasivas antes de la instalacion.
utiliza la amoladora o lijadora. Las pequefias Las ruedas que no pasan la prueba no son seguras para su
particulas que se desprenden durante el uso uso. Consulte la pagina 11 para obtener mas detalles.
pueden dafar gravemente sus 0jos.
€ SIEMPRE coléquese al lado del
Amoladora al encenderla y dejar que la rueda
€ SIEMPRE use una mascara antipolvo o un alcance la velocidad maxima. Permanecer al menos
respirador mientras muele o lija. un minuto al costado de la amoladora.
El polvo producido durante el funcionamiento Después de poner en marcha la amoladora, una rueda dafiada
puede provocar problemas respiratorios graves si puede romperse y salir volando poco después de poner en
se inhala. marcha la amoladora.
© Asegurese antes de realizar cualquier < NO muela en el lateral de la rueda,
ajustes, mantenimiento o instalacion de piezas, el a menos que la rueda esté disefiada para rectificado
interruptor esta en la posiciéon “OFF” lateral.
posicion y el cable esta desconectado de la fuente
de alimentacion. € NO apriete demasiado la muela abrasiva. Si lo hace
demasiado, puede que la muela se agriete durante
° ASEGURESE de que las RPM de la rueda que esta el uso.
instalando en la amoladora sean
igual o superior a la velocidad de la amoladora. © Asegurese de haber leido y comprendido todas las
Operar las muelas a una velocidad superior instrucciones de seguridad del manual y de estar
Una velocidad superior a la nominal puede provocar familiarizado con el molinillo antes de utilizarlo. Si
que la rueda se desarme, salga despedida o se rompa no sigue las instrucciones que se dan en este
y pueda provocar un accidente. manual del usuario, podria sufrir lesiones graves.
o ASEGURESE de mantener las manos a una distancia
segura del volante.
ADVERTENCIA Las

instrucciones de seguridad que se dan anteriormente no pueden ser completas porque el entorno de cada taller es
diferente. Considere siempre la seguridad como una prioridad, ya que se aplica a sus condiciones de trabajo individuales.
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COMBO DE AMOLADORA Y LIJADORA DE BANDA

CARACTERISTICAS

COMBO DE AMOLADORA Y LIJADORA DE BANDA

Si sigue las instrucciones y los procedimientos establecidos en este manual del usuario, recibira afios de
Excelente servicio y satisfaccion. La maquina es una herramienta profesional y, como todas las herramientas eléctricas,
se deben respetar los procedimientos de cuidado y seguridad adecuados.

0 MOLOr .o e, 120 voltios, monofasico, 60 Hz
¢ Velocidad sin carga..........ccococeent veveeene 3600 RPM

€ AMPErIOS ... e 2,5 amperios

¢ Diametro de la muela de amolar .... .......... 8”

¢ Material de la muela abrasiva ...... .......... Oxido de aluminio

e Grano de la muela abrasiva ............. .......... 60

e Tamano de la banda de lijado .........c.cccc. oo Largo 28” x Ancho 2”
e Angulo de 12 Correa .......oovoveeeeeeeeeees e 0-90°

< Puerto para polvo..........ccocciieeiiiiiiiis ceeees 1-1/8”

€ Bombilla. ..o LED

¢ PESO oo e 38 libras
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COMBO DE AMOLADORA'Y LIJADORA DE BANDA
CARACTERISTICAS FiSICAS

Banda de lijado

Perilla de ajuste de la correa

. . =
Lampara de_trabajo =
Protector de ojos \y

@*——— Perilla de la cubierta de la correa
ﬁ\\ Palanca de tension de la correa

Muela abrasiva

©
Reposaherramientas
0
] 7 Parada de trabajo
+
Base
ﬁL— Puerto de polvo

Interruptor de encendido y apagado
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PUESTA A TIERRA ADECUADA

La conexion a tierra proporciona un camino de menor
resistencia para la corriente eléctrica para reducir el riesgo de

descarga eléctrica.

Asegurese de que el cable esté enchufado a una toma de
corriente correctamente instalada y con conexion a tierra.
toma de corriente. Para evitar riesgos eléctricos, solicite a un
electricista calificado que se asegure de que el cable esté
correctamente conectado.

Asegurese de que el aparato esté conectado a una toma de
corriente que tenga la misma configuracion que el enchufe. Si

se utiliza un enchufe adaptador, debe fijarse al tornillo metalico
del receptaculo.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11

o

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

Se recomienda encarecidamente no utilizar cables de
extension con su maquina.

Intente colocar su maquina cerca de la fuente de energia para
no tener que utilizar cables de extension.

En caso de que realmente considere necesario utilizar un
cable de extension, asegurese de que este no exceda los 50
pies de largo y que el cable sea calibre 14 para evitar dafios
al motor.

ADVERTENCIA

La conexién incorrecta del conductor de puesta a tierra
del equipo puede provocar un riesgo de descarga eléctrica.
Consulte con un electricista calificado si tiene dudas sobre

Si la toma de corriente esta correctamente conectada a tierra.

Figura 1 Toma de corriente de 120 voltios para maquina
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DESEMBALAJE

La maquina se envia correctamente embalada y completa
en una caja de carton para un transporte seguro. Al
desembalarla,

Inspeccione la caja para asegurarse de que nada haya
resultado dafiado durante el transporte. Abra la caja 'y
verifique que el molinillo y las piezas estén en buenas
condiciones.

Si al realizar el inventario no encuentra ninguna pieza,
verifique si la pieza ya esta instalada en la maquina.
Algunas de las piezas vienen preensambladas.

MONTAJE

La amoladora de banco con lijadora de banda

Pesa 38 libras. Al montarlo en un banco de trabajo,
asegurese de que el banco de trabajo esté

capaz de soportar el peso de la maquina y la superficie
del banco de trabajo esta nivelada.

La maquina esta provista de 2 orificios pretaladrados en
su base para permitir su montaje en un banco de trabajo.

Para montar la maquina en un banco de trabajo:

Coloque la maquina sobre el banco de trabajo y marque

con un lapiz la superficie del banco a través de los 2
orificios de la base.

Retire la maquina y perfore los 2 agujeros.

en los puntos marcados utilizando una broca de tamafio
adecuado.

Coloque la maquina sobre la mesa con los agujeros de la

base alineados con los agujeros del banco de trabajo.

Utilice pernos (no incluidos) que excedan el espesor de
la base mas el espesor de

la superficie del banco y asegure la maquina al banco de
trabajo.

Figura 2 Orificios de montaje

PROTECCION OCULAR

La maquina esta provista de un seguro para los ojos.
Escudo que se coloca a 1/8” de la muela para proteger la
cara del operador de las chispas producidas en la muela.

rueda durante el rectificado.
Para instalar el protector de seguridad para los ojos:

Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la posicién OFF
(APAGADOQ) y que el cable esté desconectado del

fuente de poder.

Fije el protector de seguridad para los ojos al
deflector de chispas usando el tornillo y la arandela provistos.
Coloque la perilla de la contratuerca en el protector de seguridad

para los ojos. Consulte la figura 3.
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Figura 3 Instalacion del protector de seguridad para los ojos

REPOSO DE HERRAMIENTAS / PARADA DE TRABAJO

El soporte de la herramienta proporciona una superficie que sostiene
la herramienta durante el funcionamiento.
La maquina esta provista de un soporte de herramienta para lijar y un

tope de trabajo para lijar con banda.

Para instalar los soportes para herramientas:

Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la posicion APAGADO y que
el cable esté desconectado de la fuente de alimentacion.

Coloque el soporte de la herramienta/tope de trabajo en la amoladora
de modo que los soportes de la herramienta queden perpendiculares
ala correa y a la muela de amolar.

Apriete los tornillos en este momento. Consulte la figura4 (1) y la

figura 4 (2).

Figura 4(1) Instalacion de los soportes de herramientas

Ajuste los apoyos de la herramienta a una distancia de 1/8” a 1/16”

de la correa y la rueda y apriete los
tornillos.

e
| N
=

9%

S\

e
!
)

Figura 4(1) Instalacién de los soportes de herramientas

SEGUIMIENTO DE LA CINTA

El seguimiento del cinturdn significa ajustar el cinturén de manera que
que se desplaza sobre el centro de los rodillos y no entra en contacto
con el lateral

cubiertas.

Para comprobar si la banda de lijado se encuentra en el centro de las
fuedas, asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la posiciéon OFF
(APAGADO) y que el cable esté desconectado de la fuente de

alimentacion.

Gire la rueda de la amoladora con la mano (que mueve la banda de
lijado al mismo tiempo) y verifique dénde se encuentra la banda de
lijado.

paseos en el rodillo superior.

La banda siempre debe estar sobre el centro de los rodillos. Mientras
gira la muela abrasiva, gire la perilla de ajuste de alineacién de la
banda en el sentido de las agujas del reloj o en el sentido contrario a
las agujas del reloj, como se muestra en la figura 5, para centrar la

banda de lijado sobre las ruedas.
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Perilla de seguimiento de la correa

Figura 5 Seguimiento de la banda de lijado

PUERTO DE POLVO

La maquina cuenta con un puerto para polvo de 1-1/8” ubicado
debajo de los rodillos. Cuando se conecte a un colector de
polvo, utilice una manguera del tamafio adecuado y asegurese
de que todas las conexiones estén bien selladas.

Figura 6 Puerto de polvo

ANGULO DEL BRAZO DE LIJADO

El brazo de lijado se puede inclinar 90°.
De posicién horizontal a vertical.

Para mover el brazo de lijado a la posicion deseada
posicion:

Apague el interruptor y afloje los dos tornillos que se muestran

en la figura 7 y mueva el brazo de lijado a la posicién deseada

y vuelva a apretar los tornillos.

10

Figura 7 Aflojamiento de los tornillos

PRUEBA DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

Una vez que haya ensamblado la maquina y haya verificado
que la muela esta asegurada y la correa esta tensada y en la

direccion correcta, es momento de hacer una prueba y verificar
que la maquina se encienda y funcione correctamente.

Todas las herramientas y objetos utilizados para
El montaje de la maquina debe realizarse mediante un proceso

de extraccion y limpieza durante la prueba de funcionamiento.

Durante la prueba de funcionamiento, asegurese de que el arranque/parada
El botén y todos los dispositivos de seguridad de la maquina

funcionan correctamente.

Conecte la maquina a la fuente de alimentacién correcta.
Pdéngase de pie al lado de la muela y encienda la maquina. Si
durante la prueba de funcionamiento hay algun ruido o vibracién
inusual, desconecte la maquina de la fuente de alimentacion
inmediatamente. Revise todas las piezas que ha ensamblado

una vez mas e intente encontrar el problema.

ADVERTENCIA No

realice ningun ajuste mientras la maquina esté en
funcionamiento. Apague la maquina

Apague y desenchufe el aparato de la fuente de alimentacién
antes de realizar cualquier ajuste. Si no lo hace, podria sufrir
lesiones personales graves.
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Muela abrasiva
INSPECCION

La maquina viene con una muela abrasiva de 6xido de
aluminio de grano A60 y 8” de diametro.

Se debe inspeccionar la muela abrasiva.
correctamente antes de la instalacion.

Limpie el polvo y/o la suciedad de la superficie de la rueda

e inspeccidnela para detectar grietas, abolladuras, astillas
o cualquier tipo de dafio externo.

Para inspeccionar la rueda en busca de dafios internos:

Sujete la rueda hacia arriba con un dedo a través del
orificio ubicado en el medio de la rueda y

golpéelo con un mazo de madera o un objeto liviano no
metalico como se muestra en la figura 8.

Wooden

Grinding Mallet
Stone N

Figura 8 Ubicaciones de roscado en la rectificadora
Piedra al inspeccionar si hay dafos internos

ADVERTENCIA

Golpear la rueda con objetos pesados o metalico
Los objetos pueden dafar la muela abrasiva.

11

Muela abrasiva
REEMPLAZO

Para reemplazar la muela abrasiva:

Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la posicion
APAGADO y que el cable esté desconectado de la fuente

de alimentacion.
Afloje los tres tornillos que sujetan la proteccién de la

rueda y retirela para exponer la rueda.

Afloje la tuerca (que se muestra en la figura 9) que fija la
muela abrasiva sujetandola con una mano.

Figura 9 Aflojamiento de la tuerca que fija la muela
abrasiva

Retire la tuerca, la arandela y la muela abrasiva y

reemplace la muela por una nueva.
uno.

Asegurese de inspeccionar el nuevo molinillo.
rueda correctamente antes de la instalacion.
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Banda de lijado
REEMPLAZO

Para quitar y reemplazar la banda de lijado:

Asegurese de que el interruptor esté en la posicion
APAGADO y que el cable esté desconectado de la fuente

de alimentacion.

Retire la proteccion de la correa quitando la perilla que
sujeta la cubierta de la correa. Consulte la figura 10.

Cubierta del cinturén

Perilla

Figura 10 Extraccion de la cubierta de la banda de lijado

Ahora, mueva la palanca tensora de la correa hacia arriba
Se muestra en la figura 11 para aflojar la tensién de la correa.

Tensién de la correa

palanca

Figura 11 Aflojamiento de la tensién de la correa

12

Retire la correa de los rodillos y reemplacela con
Uno nuevo.

Mueva la palanca tensora de la correa hacia abajo para tensar

la correa y vuelva a instalar la cubierta de la correa.

Asegurese de realizar el ajuste de seguimiento de la correa
cuando se coloque la correa nueva.
instalado. Para mas detalles, consulte “CINTURON

SEGUIMIENTO” pagina 9.

MANTENIMIENTO

Durante la vida util de su maquina, debera realizar un
mantenimiento regular para mantenerla en éptimas
condiciones de rendimiento.

Revise su maquina periédicamente para detectar si hay muelas
de afilar dafiadas o sueltas, cables de alimentacion desgastados o
interruptor desgastado y cualquier hardware suelto.

La muela abrasiva debe revisarse periédicamente para
detectar posibles dafos internos o externos.

Los cojinetes estan prelubricados y necesitan
Sin lubricacién.

Limpie el polvo de madera de la banda de lijado.
utilizando un limpiador abrasivo contra la banda de lijado
cuando la maquina esté en movimiento.

ADVERTENCIA

Apague el interruptor y desenchufe el cable.
de la fuente de alimentacion antes de la instalacion,
realizar mantenimiento o realizar cualquier ajuste.

De no hacerlo, podria causar graves dafios.

Lesion personal.
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VISTA EXPLOTADA
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LISTA DE PIEZAS
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NO. Especificacion CANTIDAD NUM. Especificacion CANTIDAD
1 Tornillo Philips M5x42 2 45 Placa de interruptor 1
2 Cubierta de proteccion izquierda 1 46 Cambiar 1
3 Yo escribo Tuerca hexagonal M16 2 a izquierda 1 47 Tornillo Philips M5X8 8
4 Brida de rueda 2 48 Pie de goma 4
5 Rueda (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Descanso laboral 1

15,88
6 Tornillo Philips + arandela elstica M5x10 6 50 Placa de descanso de trabajo 1
7 Cubierta interior de proteccion izquierda 1 51 Base 1
8 Deflector de chispas izquierdo 1 52 Placa de sujecion del cable 1
9 Tornillo Philips + arandela elastica M5x8 1 53 Tornillo Philips + arandela plana M5X}16 4
Arandela plana r+
10 Varilla de montaje del protector ocular izquierdo 1 54 Torhillo Philips + arandela elastica M5x10 4
11 Soporte 1 55 Manga 2
12 Arandela plana D8 2 56 Tuerca M5 1
13 Peno hexagonal M8x14 1 57 Eje impulsado 1
14 Tornillo de cupula M6x16 1 58 Cojinete 6200 2
15 Placa de proteccién ocular 1 59 Rodillo accionado 1
16 Tornillo Philips M4x10 5 60 anillo de retencion D10 1
17 Tuerca M6 1 61 Conjunto de marco guia 1
18 Tuerca M4 2 62 Primavera 1
19 Tornillo Philips M5X48 1 63 Placa de soporte 1
20 Tornillo Philips + arandela plana M5x148 4 1 64 Placa de limite 1
21 Tablero de prensa 65 Tornillo M5X20 1
22 Tapa final 2 66 Perilla de soporte 1
23 Yo escribo Tuerca hexagonal M8 1 67 Banda de lijado 1
24 Arandela ondulada D40 1 68 Cubierta protectora derecha 1
25 Cojinete de bolas 2 69 Arandela plana grande D5 4
26 Estator 1 70 Perilla 1
27 Rotor 1 7 Tuerca M12 1
28 Tuerca M5 6 72 Rueda motriz 1
29 Descanso laboral izquierdo 1 73 Tablero de prensa 1
30 Arandela plana D5 1 74 Tuerca M8 1
31 Protector de ojos 1 75 Cubierta interior de proteccion 1
32 Perno + arandela elastica M8x22 2 76 Placa giratoria 1
33 Manija de bloqueo M5X10 1 77 Torhillo Philips + arandela elastica M5X16 74 3
34 Arandela de bloqueo dentada D4 1 Tornillo M5X12 4
35 Tornillo Philips + arandela de resorte M4x8 2 79 Tapa del puerto de polvo 1
+arandela plana

36 Casquillo del cable 1 80 Arandela plana D5 2
37 Condensador 1 81 Tornillo M5X10 2
38 Soporte para condensadores 1 82 Tornillo M6X6 3
39 Luz 1 83 Placa fija 1
40 Arandela de goma 1 84 Tope de mesa de trabajo 1
41 Bulbo 1 85 Arandela plana grande D5 1
42 Enchufar 1 86 Arandela de resorte D5 1
43 Clip de cordon 1 87 Tuerca de bloqueo M5 1
44 Primavera 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Soporte técnico y certificado de garantia electronica
www.vevor.com/support
HECHO EN CHINA
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Wsparcie techniczne i certyfikat gwarancji elektronicznej www.vevor.com/support

Instrukcja obstugi

KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI I SZLIFIERKI TASMOWE]

Nadal staramy sie oferowac Panstwu narzedzia w konkurencyjnych cenach.

,0szczedz potowe”, ,,Potowa ceny” lub inne podobne wyrazenia uzywane przez nas stanowig
jedynie szacunkowe oszczednosci, jakie mozesz uzyskac kupujac u nas okreslone narzedzia w
poréwnaniu z gtdwnymi markami i niekoniecznie oznaczajg one objecie wszystkich kategorii narzedzi

oferowanych przez nas. Uprzejmie przypominamy, aby doktadnie sprawdzi¢, czy sktadajgc u

nas zamowienie faktycznie oszczedzasz potowe w poréwnaniu z gtéwnymi markami.
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VEVOR ® SZLIFIERKA T PASEK
KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE
MODEL:TLGS825

POTRZEBUJESZ POMOCY? SKONTAKTUJ SIE Z NAMI!

Masz pytania dotyczace produktu? Potrzebujesz wsparcia technicznego? Nie wahaj sie

Skontaktuj sie z nami:

@ Obstuga Klienta@vevor.com

To jest oryginalna instrukcja, przed uzyciem nalezy uwaznie przeczytac

wszystkie instrukcje. VEVOR zastrzega sobie jasng interpretacje naszej instrukcji obstugi.
Wyglad produktu bedzie zalezat od produktu, ktory otrzymates. Prosimy o

wybaczenie, ze nie poinformujemy Cie ponownie, jesli w naszym produkcie pojawig sie
jakiekolwiek aktualizacje technologiczne lub oprogramowania.

1
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SPIS TRESCI

Ogodlne instrukcje bezpieczenstwa doOtyCZgdre MASZYN ...c..cccvverveerrenieinenierenenieesesseesresseessessenes
Szczego6towe iNStrukcje DezZPIECZENSIWA.....c.coivieriririeteereeete et 4
FUNKGIE ettt sttt sttt sttt b et b et e e ssesbenesaeean 5

CECNY fIZYCZNE ittt ettt sttt ettt et e be s 6

PrawidtOWE UZIEIMIENIE cc.veiveeieieieecteieteeete ettt ettt sae et e sse e bsesbe e beesbeesbsesssesbsesssenssenseenssenssenes 7

OSEONA OCZU.uecveicteietiecieeeeecieecr ettt et et e e eb e ebeebs et e eabsenbeeassebeesbsenbeenssenseenssenses 8

POAPOIKi NArZEAZIOWE.......cuereeieiirieieerereee ettt ettt ettt sa et a e e s e s eneneen 9

SIEAZENIE PASA..euvreeeieiereeeteete e seesees e ssssaes s s s s s s s s sasssssssssssssssssaesasssansassaees 9

PO PYIOWY ..ottt ettt ettt b et et sa et et seebesens 10

Kat ramienia SzIifierski@go.....c.uoeiririeinirieiretecc et 10
TESE FOZIUCNOWY ..ttt ettt ettt et b et e bbbt e e s b esbenssbessens 10
Kontrola kota SzIifierski@go.......ccueereirineninirieceeeeeeeee ettt e 11
Wymiana tarczy SZIIfiErsSKIQ] ....c.ueiveririreriririeietrierte ettt sttt 11
Wymiana tadmy SZIfIErskie] ..c..eeverieirinieireiereese e 12

KONSEIWACJA weentieienieteteteeee ettt sttt ettt sttt e st s b s bt e a et et e b e e bt et et e b esbesbesaeenes 12

WidOK FOZSTIZEIONY.....iiiuiieiieieiieeetetet ettt sttt 13

LISE@ CZESCH vttt ettt ettt ettt b et bbbt ebe bt aeebe e eas 14
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OGOLNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA
DLA MASZYN

Nalezy zachowac szczegdblng ostrozno$¢ podczas obstugi wszystkich elektronarzedzi. Poznaj swoje elektronarzedzie,
zapoznaj sie z jego obstuga, przeczytaj instrukcje obstugi i zawsze stosuj sie do procedur bezpiecznego uzytkowania.

° ZAWSZE przeczytaj ze zrozumieniem instrukcje ° NIGDY nie pozostawiaj narzedzia bez nadzoru, gdy jest uzywane.

obstugi przed przystgpieniem do obstugi maszyny. jest w eksploatac;ji.

€ NIGDY nie pozwalaj na obstuge maszyny osobom

¢ PODLACZAJ maszyne TYLKO do odpowiedniego,
konkretnego Zrddta zasilania.

nieskontrolowanym lub nieprzeszkolonym.

€ NIGDY nie siegaj ponad stét, gdy narzedzie jest w

€ Zawsze nos okulary ochronne ruchu.
podczas obstugi urzadzenia nalezy uzywac
respiratoréw, ochronnikéw stuchu i obuwia roboczego. € zawsze utrzymuj ostrza, noze i wiertta naostrzone i
maszyna. prawidtowo ustawione.

€ N zaktadaj luznej odziezy ani bizuterii podczas € WSZYSTKIE OPERACJE MUSZA BYC

0bS+Ugi maszyny. przeprowadzane z zachowaniem $rodkéw ostroznosci majgcych na celu

No$ ochronne nakrycie giowy. zapewnienie bezpieczenstwa.
€ BEZPIECZNE SRODOWISKO to € ZAWSZE uzywaj popychaczy i desek do pidr, aby

wazne. Utrzymuj obszar wolny od kurzu, brudu i
innych zanieczyszczen w bezposrednim sasiedztwie

bezpiecznie przesuwac materiat przez maszyne.

maszyny.
€ zawsze upewnij sie, ze wszystkie narzedzia uzywane
¢ BADZ CZUJNY! NIE stosuj lekéw na recepte ani innych lekéw, do regulacji zostaty usuniete przed uruchomieniem
ktére mogg wptyna¢ na Twojg zdolnos¢ lub osad bezpiecznego maszyny.
korzystania z urzadzenia.
€ zawsze nalezy trzymac osoby postronne z dala od
maszyny, gdy ta jest wigczona.

¢ ODLACZ zrddto zasilania podczas wymiany wiertet,

dtut rurowych,
frezéw, gtowic ksztattowych, ostrzy, nozy lub
wykonywania innych regulacji i napraw.

NIGDY nie probuj usuwac zablokowanych odcietych
kawatkoéw, dopdéki ostrze nie zatrzyma sie catkowicie.
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KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI I SZLIFIERKI TASMOWE]
SZCZEGOEOWE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA

ZAWSZE przeczytaj ze zrozumieniem instrukcje

obstugi przed uruchomieniem szlifierki.

UPEWNI] SIE, ze nosisz okulary ochronne podczas
obstugi szlifierki lub polerki. Mate czgsteczki
unoszgce sie w powietrzu podczas pracy mogg
powaznie uszkodzi¢ Twoje oczy.

ZAWSZE zaktadaj maske przeciwpytowg lub

respirator podczas szlifowania lub piaskowania.
Pyt powstajgcy podczas pracy maszyny moze
wdycha¢ powazne problemy z oddychaniem.

UPEWNI] SIE, przed podjeciem jakichkolwiek dziatan
podczas regulacji, serwisowania lub instalowania
czesci przetacznik znajduje sie w pozycji ,WYL.”
pozycji, a przewdd jest odtgczony od zrédia
zasilania.

UPEWNT] SIE, ze liczba obrotéw na minute kota,
ktére montujesz w szlifierce, jest

réowna lub wyzsza od predkosci szlifierki. Kota
pracujace z wyzsza predkosciag

Predkos$¢ wieksza od znamionowej moze
spowodowac rozerwanie, oderwanie lub pekniecie
kota, co moze by¢ przyczynag wypadku.

PAMIETA), aby trzymac rece w bezpiecznej
odlegtosci od kierownicy.

<

¢

NIGDY nie zostawiaj urzadzenia bez maszyna

nadzoru, gdy jest wigczone.

PRZED instalacjg nalezy koniecznie wykonac ,test
pierscieniowy” tarcz szlifierskich.
Kota, ktére nie przejda testu, nie sg bezpieczne w
uzyciu. Szczegoty na stronie , 11"

Zawsze stanh po stronie

szlifierki po jej wigczeniu i pozwdl, aby koto osiggneto
petnag predkos¢. Stan co najmniej minute z boku
szlifierki

po uruchomieniu. Uszkodzone koto moze sie rozpas¢
i odlecie¢ wkrotce po uruchomieniu szlifierki.

NIE szlifuj bokiem kota,
chyba ze tarcza jest przeznaczona do szlifowania

bocznego.

NIE dokrecaj zbyt mocno tarczy szlifierskiej.
Nadmierne dokrecanie moze spowodowac pekniecie
tarczy podczas pracy.

UPEWNT] SIE, ze przeczytates i zrozumiate$ wszystkie
instrukcje bezpieczenstwa zawarte w instrukgji i ze
jestes zaznajomiony ze swojg szlifierka, zanim
zaczniesz jej uzywac. Jesli nie zastosujesz sie do
instrukcji podanych w tej instrukgcji uzytkownika,
moze dojs¢ do powaznych obrazen.

OSTRZEZENIE Podane

powyzej instrukcje bezpieczenstwa nie moga by¢ kompletne, poniewaz Srodowisko w kazdym warsztacie jest inne. Zawsze
bierz pod uwage bezpieczenstwo w pierwszej kolejnosci, poniewaz dotyczy ono Twoich indywidualnych warunkéw pracy.
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KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI I SZLIFIERKI TASMOWE|

CECHY

KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI I SZLIFIERKI TASMOWE]

Postepujgc zgodnie z instrukcjami i procedurami opisanymi w niniejszej instrukcji uzytkownika, otrzymasz lata
doskonata obstuga i zadowolenie. Maszyna jest profesjonalnym narzedziem i jak wszystkie elektronarzedzia, nalezy
przestrzega¢ wiasciwych procedur pielegnacji i bezpieczenstwa.

L SHNIK e ceesnn 120V, jednofazowy, 60 Hz
< Predkos$¢ bez obcigzenia........cocecevceeveeceen cevenee 3600 obr./min
< AMPEIY ittt veveanes 25A

< Srednica kota szlifierskiego ......... .. 8”

< Materiat Sciernicy .......... tlenek glinu

< ZiarnistosS¢ SCIernicy .oveevees veeneenen 60

< Rozmiar pasa szlifierskiego .......cccecveer veervenene Dtugos¢ 28" x Szerokos¢ 2"
L~ Kat PaSa cveeeeeeerieeeeeeeeeseeeee e 0-90°

€ POrt PYIOWY.. e s 1-1/8"

L T N LED

< Waga oo enveienes 38 funtéw



Machine Translated by Google

KOMBINACJA SZLIFIERKI I SZLIFIERKI TASMOWE]
CECHY FIZYCZNE

Tasma szlifierska

Gatka $ledzenia pasa

Lampa rabocza —

Ostona oczu \y

Gatka ostony paska

ﬁ\\ Dzwignia naciggu paska

Koto szlifierskie

Podpérka pod narzedzia

L] 1 Zatrzymanie pracy

Opierac

ﬁL— Port pytowy
Przetgcznik WE./WYL.
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PRAWIDEOWE UZIEMIENIE

Uziemienie zapewnia pradowi elektrycznemu Sciezke
najmniejszego oporu, redukujgc w ten sposob ryzyko

porazenia pradem.

Upewnij sig, ze przewdd jest podtgczony do prawidiowo
zainstalowanego i uziemionego gniazdka zasilania.
gniazdko. Aby zapobiec zagrozeniom elektrycznym, zle¢
wykwalifikowanemu elektrykowi sprawdzenie, czy linia jest
prawidtowo okablowana.

Upewnij sie, ze urzadzenie jest podtgczone do gniazdka o
takiej samej konfiguracji jak wtyczka. Jesli uzywana jest
przejsciéwka, musi by¢ ona przymocowana do metalowej
Sruby gniazdka.

Zdecydowanie zaleca sie nieuzywanie przedtuzaczy z
maszyng. Zawsze

postaraj sie umiesci¢ maszyne blisko zrédta zasilania, aby
nie byto konieczne stosowanie przedtuzaczy.

Jesli okaze sie, ze uzycie przedtuzacza jest konieczne,
upewnij sie, ze jego dtugos¢ nie przekracza 50 stop i ze
przewo6d ma grubosc 14 AWG, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu
silnika.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11

o

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

OSTRZEZENIE

Nieprawidtowe podtgczenie przewodu uziemiajgcego
sprzet moze skutkowac ryzykiem porazenia pragdem.
W razie watpliwosci skonsultuj sie z wykwalifikowanym
elektrykiem.

czy gniazdko jest prawidtowo uziemione.

Rysunek 1 Gniazdo 120 V dla maszyny
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ROZPAKOWYWANIE

Maszyna jest odpowiednio zapakowana i wystana w catosci
w kartonie w celu bezpiecznego transportu. Podczas
rozpakowywania nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢

sprawdz karton, aby upewnic sie, ze nic nie zostato
uszkodzone podczas transportu. Otwoérz karton i sprawdz,
czy mtynek i czesci sg w dobrym stanie.

Podczas inwentaryzacji, jesli nie mozesz znalez¢ zadnej
czesci, sprawdz, czy czesc jest juz zainstalowana w
maszynie. Niektdre czesci sg wstepnie zmontowane.

MONTOWANIE

Szlifierka stotowa z tasmga szlifierska

wazy 38 funtéw. Montujgc go na stole warsztatowym,
upewnij sie, ze stét warsztatowy jest

mozliwo$¢ utrzymania ciezaru maszyny, a powierzchnia
stotu roboczego jest réwna.

Maszyna posiada 2 nawiercone otwory w podstawie, co
umozliwia jej montaz na stole warsztatowym.

Aby zamontowac¢ maszyne na stole warsztatowym:

Ustaw maszyne na stole warsztatowym i zaznacz otéwkiem

linie na powierzchni stotu przez dwa otwory w podstawie.

Wyjmij maszyne i wywier¢ dwa otwory

w zaznaczonych punktach przy uzyciu wiertta o odpowiedniej
$rednicy.

Ustaw maszyne na stole tak, aby otwory w podstawie byty

wyréwnane z otworami w blacie roboczym.

Uzyj srub (niedotgczonych do zestawu), ktérych grubos$¢
przekracza grubos$¢ podstawy plus grubos¢
blat stotu i zamocuj maszyne do stotu roboczego.

Rysunek 2 Otwory montazowe

OSEONA OCHRONNA OCzuU

Maszyna jest wyposazona w zabezpieczenie oczu

ostona umieszczona w odlegtosci 1/8" od tarczy szlifierskiej,
chronigca twarz operatora przed iskrami powstajacymi
podczas szlifowania

kota podczas szlifowania.

Aby zamontowac ostone oczu:

Upewnij sig, ze przetgcznik jest w pozycji WYLACZONY i
przewdd jest odtgczony od urzgdzenia.

zrédto zasilania.

Przymocuj ostone oczu do deflektora iskier za pomocg
dotaczonej Sruby i podktadki.

Przymocuj pokretto nakretki zabezpieczajgcej do
ostony oczu. Zobacz rysunek 3.
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Rysunek 3 Montaz ostony oczu

PODPORKA NARZEDZIA / ZATRZYMANIE PRACY

Podpérka narzedzia zapewnia powierzchnie, ktéra
podtrzymuje narzedzie podczas pracy.
Maszyna wyposazona jest w podporke narzedzi do

szlifowania oraz ogranicznik roboczy do szlifowania tasmowego.

Aby zainstalowa¢ podpérki narzedziowe:

Upewnij sie, ze przetgcznik jest w pozycji WYLACZONY i
przewdd zasilajgcy jest odtgczony od Zrédta zasilania.

Zamontuj podporke narzedzia/ogranicznik roboczy do
szlifierki tak, aby podpérki narzedzia byly prostopadte do
pasa i tarczy szlifierskiej. Nie

dokre¢ $ruby w tym momencie. Zobacz rysunek-4 (1) i

rysunek-4(2).

Rysunek 4(1) Montaz podpoérek narzedziowych

Ustaw podporki narzedzi w odlegtosci 1/8” do 1/16” od paska

i kota, a nastepnie dokre¢
Sruby.

e
| N
=
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<

e
!
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Rysunek 4(1) Montaz podpérek narzedziowych

SLEDZENIE PASA

Sledzenie pasa oznacza regulacje pasa w taki sposéb,
ze porusza sie po $rodku rolek i nie styka sie z bokami

oktadki.

Aby sprawdzi¢, czy tasma szlifierska przesuwa sie po srodku
kot, upewnij sie, ze przetacznik jest w pozycji WYLACZONY, a

przewdd zasilajacy jest odtaczony od zrédta zasilania.

Obrd&¢ koto szlifierskie reka (co jednoczesnie przesuwa
tasme szlifierskg) i sprawdz, gdzie znajduje sie tasma
szlifierska.

jezdzi na gérnym watku.

Pas powinien zawsze znajdowac sie na srodku rolek. Podczas
obracania kota szlifierskiego, obracaj pokretto regulacji
Sledzenia pasa zgodnie z ruchem wskazéwek zegara lub
przeciwnie do ruchu wskazéwek zegara, jak pokazano na
rysunku 5, aby wycentrowac pas szlifierski na kotach.



Machine Translated by Google

Gatka sledzenia pasa

Rysunek 5. Sledzenie ta$my szlifierskiej

PORT PYLOWY

Maszyna jest wyposazona w otwér na kurz 1-1/8" znajdujacy
sie pod rolkami. Podczas podtgczania do odpylacza nalezy
uzy¢ weza o odpowiednim rozmiarze i upewni¢ sie, ze
wszystkie potgczenia sg szczelnie zamkniete.

Rysunek 6. Port przeciwpytowy

KAT RAMIENIA SZLIFUJACEGO

Ramie szlifierskie mozna odchyli¢ o 90°
z pozycji poziomej do pionowe;.

Aby przesungc ramie szlifierskie w zadane miejsce
pozycja:

Wytacz przetacznik, poluzuj dwie Sruby pokazane na
rysunku 7, przesun ramie szlifierskie do zagdanej pozycji i
ponownie dokrec Sruby.

10

Rysunek 7. Odkrecanie $rub

PROBA TESTOWA

Po ztozeniu maszyny i sprawdzeniu, czy tarcza szlifierska
jest dobrze zamocowana, a pas jest napiety i prawidtowo

prowadzony, mozna wykona¢ prébe rozruchows i
sprawdzi¢, czy maszyna uruchamia sie i dziata prawidtowo.

Wszystkie narzedzia i przedmioty uzywane do
Podczas prébnego uruchomienia maszyny nalezy
zdemontowac i odtozy¢ wszystkie elementy montazowe.

Podczas testu upewnij sie, ze funkcja start/stop jest wtgczona.
przycisk i wszystkie funkcje bezpieczenstwa maszyny
dziatajg prawidtowo.

Podtacz maszyne do wiasciwego Zrédta zasilania. Stan z
boku tarczy szlifierskiej i uruchom maszyne. Jesli podczas
testu wystapia nietypowe odgtosy lub wibracje, natychmiast
odtgcz maszyne od zrodta zasilania. Sprawdz wszystkie
zmontowane czesci jeszcze raz i sprobuj znalez¢ przyczyne

problemu.

OSTRZEZENIE Nie

nalezy dokonywac zadnych regulacji podczas pracy
maszyny. Wytgcz maszyne.

WYLACZ i odtgcz od zrédta zasilania przed dokonaniem
jakichkolwiek regulacji. Niedopetnienie tego obowigzku
moze spowodowac powazne obrazenia ciata.
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KOLO SZLIFUJACE KOLO SZLIFUJACE
KONTROLA WYMIANA

Maszyna jest wyposazona w tarcze $cierng z tlenku glinu Aby wymienic tarcze szlifierska:

o $rednicy 8 cali i gradacji A60.

Nalezy dokona¢ przegladu kota szlifierskiego Sprawdz, czy przetacznik jest w pozycji WYLACZONY i czy

prawidtowo przed instalacja. przewdd zasilajgcy jest odtgczony od Zrédta zasilania.

Oczy$¢ powierzchnie kota z kurzu i/lub brudu i sprawdz,

czy nie ma peknie¢, wgniecen, odpryskéw lub innego Odkre¢ trzy Sruby mocujgce ostone kota i zdejmij ostone,
rodzaju uszkodzenh zewnetrznych. aby odstonic koto.
Aby sprawdzi¢, czy koto nie ma uszkodzen wewnetrznych: Odkre¢ nakretke (pokazang na rysunku 9) mocujacg tarcze

szlifierskg, trzymajac jg jedna reka.

Przytrzymaj koto palcem przez otwér znajdujacy sie na
srodku kota i

uderz go drewnianym mtotkiem lub lekkim przedmiotem
niemetalowym, jak pokazano na rysunku 8.

Wooden

Grinding Mallet
Stone N

Rysunek 9. Luzowanie nakretki zabezpieczajacej tarcze
szlifierska

Zdejmij nakretke, podktadke i tarcze szlifierskg, a nastepnie
Rysunek 8. Miejsca uderzen podczas szlifowania wymien tarcze na nowa.

kamien podczas sprawdzania pod katem uszkodzer wewnetrznych jeden.

Upewnij sig, ze sprawdzites nowe szlifowanie

Przed montazem nalezy doktadnie sprawdzi¢ koto.
OSTRZEZENIE

Uderzanie w kierownice ciezkim lub metalowym przedmjotem

przedmioty mogg uszkodzi¢ tarcze szlifierska.

11
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PAS SZLIFUJACY
WYMIANA

Aby zdemontowac i wymienic tasme szlifierska:
Upewnij sie, ze przetacznik jest w pozycji WYLACZONY i

przewdd zasilajgcy jest odtgczony od Zrédta zasilania.

Zdejmij ostone paska, wyjmujgc pokretto zabezpieczajgce
ostone paska. Zobacz rysunek 10.

™, Ostona paska

Pokretto

Rysunek 10 Zdejmowanie ostony pasa szlifierskiego

Teraz przesun dzwignie napinacza paska w gore, jak
pokazano na rysunku 11, aby poluzowac napiecie paska.

Napiegcie paska

dzwignia

Rysunek 11. Luzowanie napiecia paska

12

Zdejmij pasek z rolek i wymien go na
nowy.

Przesun dzwignie napinacza paska w dot, aby naciagng¢
pasek i zat6z ponownie ostone paska.

Pamietaj o przeprowadzeniu regulacji prowadzenia paska
po zamontowaniu nowego paska.
zainstalowany. Wiecej szczegétéw w ,,BELT

SLEDZENIE” strona 9.

KONSERWACJA

Przez caty okres uzytkowania maszyny nalezy wykonywac
regularne czynnosci konserwacyjne, aby utrzymac jg w
optymalnej kondycji.

Regularnie sprawdzaj maszyne pod katem uszkodzonej lub
luznej tarczy szlifierskiej, zuzytego przewodu zasilajgcego lub
zuzyty przetacznik i wszelkie luzne elementy.

Nalezy regularnie sprawdza¢, czy tarcza szlifierska nie
nosi $sladéw uszkodzern wewnetrznych i zewnetrznych.

tozyska sg wstepnie nasmarowane i wymagajg
bez smarowania.

Wyczys$¢ tasme szlifierska z pytu drzewnego
poprzez stosowanie srodka Sciernego na tasmie szlifierskiej
podczas ruchu maszyny.

OSTRZEZENIE
Whytacz przetacznik i odtgcz przewdédd
od Zrddta zasilania przed instalacja,
serwisowania lub wykonywania jakichkolwiek regulacji.

Niedopetnienie tego obowigzku moze spowodowac powazne konsekwencje

obrazenia ciata.




Machine Translated by Google

WIDOK ROZBIORKOWY

69 70

65 66 47 67 68

61 62 63 64
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LISTA CZESCI

14

NIE. Specyfikacja ILOSINR. Specyfikacja 1LOSC
1 Sruba krzyzakowa M5x42 2 45 Plytka przetacznika 1
2 Ostona lewa 1 46 Przetgcznik 1
3 Wpisuje nakretke szesciokatna M16 po lewej 1 47 Sruba krzyzakowa M5X8 8
4 Kotnierz kota 2 48 Stopa gumowa 4
5 Koto (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Praca odpoczynek 1

15,88
6 Sruba krzyzakowa + podktadka sprezysta M5x1 6 50 Plyta podtrzymujaca prace 1
7 Lewa ostona wewngtrzna 1 51 Opiera¢ 1
8 Lewy deflektor iskier 1 52 Plytka zaciskowa do przewodu 1
g | °ruba Ph":’;jk;'azs:':?:i :P'QZVS“" M5x8 1 53 $ruba krzyzakowa + podkladka ptaskq M5X16 4
10 Lewy pret mocujacy ostone oczu 1 54 Srupa krzyzakowa + podktadka sprezysta M5%10 4
1 Nawias 1 55 Rekaw 2
12 Podktadka ptaska D8 2 56 Nakretka M5 1
13 $ruba szesciokatna M8x14 1 57 Wat napedzany 1
14 Sruba koputowa M6x16 1 58 tozysko 6200 2
15 Plytka ostony oczu 1 59 Watek napedzany 1
16 Sruba krzyzakowa M4x10 5 60 pierécien ustalajacy D10 1
17 akreta M6 1 61 Montaz ramy prowadzacej 1
18 Nakretka M4 2 62 Wiosnha 1
19 Sruba krzyzakowa M5x48 1 63 Ptyta podporowa 1
20 $ruba krzyzakowa + podkiadka ptaska M5x148 4 1 64 Plyta graniczna 1
21 Zarzad prasowy 65 Sruba M5X20 1
22 Zaslepka 2 66 Gatka podporowa 1
23 Wpisuje nakretke szesciokatna M8 1 67 Tasma szlifierska 1
24 Podktadka falista D40 1 68 Prawa ostona ochronna 1
25 tozysko kulkowe 2 69 Duza ptaska podktadka D5 4
26 Stojan 1 70 Pokretto 1
27 Wirnik 1 71 Nakretka M12 1
28 Nakretka M5 6 72 Koto napedowe 1
29 Pozostawiona praca odpoczynek 1 73 Zarzad prasowy 1
30 Podktadka ptaska D5 1 74 Nakretka M8 1
31 Ostona oczu 1 75 Ostona wewnetrzna ostony 1
32 $ruba + podktadka sprezysta M8x22 2 76 Obrotnica 1
33 Uchwyt blokujacy M5X10 1 77 $rubja krzyzakowa + podktadka sprezysta M5X16 78 3
34 Podktadka zabezpieczajaca zebata D4 1 Sruba M5X12 4
35 Sruba krzyzakowa + podktadka sprezysta M4x8 > 79 osons port praeciupyioweas 1
+podktadka ptaska

36 Przepust kablowy 1 80 Podktadka ptaska D5 2
37 Kondensator 1 81 Sruba M5X10 2
38 Stojak na kondensator 1 82 Sruba Mé6X6 3
39 Swiatto 1 83 Plyta stata 1
40 Podktadka gumowa 1 84 Zatyczka do stotu roboczego 1
4 Zaréwka 1 85 Duza ptaska podktadka D5 1
42 Wtyczka 1 86 Podktadka sprezysta D5 1
43 Kiips do przewodu 1 87 Nakretka blokujaca M5 1
44 Wiosna 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Wsparcie techniczne i certyfikat gwarancji elektronicznej
www.vevor.com/support
WYKONANO W CHINACH
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technische ondersteuning en e-garantiecertificaat www.vevor.com/support

Gebruiksaanwijzing

SLIJPMACHINE EN BANDSCHUURMACHINE COMBO

Wij streven er voortdurend naar om u gereedschappen tegen concurrerende prijzen te leveren.
"Bespaar de helft", "halve prijs" of andere soortgelijke uitdrukkingen die wij gebruiken, geven alleen een schatting
van de besparingen die u kunt behalen door bepaalde gereedschappen bij ons te kopen in vergelijking met de grote
topmerken en doseringen betekenen niet noodzakelijkerwijs dat ze alle categorieén gereedschappen dekken die wij
aanbieden. Wij herinneren u eraan om zorgvuldig te controleren of u daadwerkelijk de helft bespaart in
vergelijking met de grote topmerken wanneer u een bestelling bij ons plaatst.
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VEVOR® GRINDER EN BAND
SANDER-COMBO
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODEL:TLGS825

HULP NODIG? NEEM CONTACT MET ONS OP!

Heeft u vragen over het product? Heeft u technische ondersteuning nodig? Neem dan gerust contact met ons op.

Neem contact met ons op:

@ Klantenservice@vevor.com

Dit is de originele instructie, lees alle handleidingen zorgvuldig door voordat u het product gebruikt.
VEVOR behoudt zich een duidelijke interpretatie van onze gebruikershandleiding voor. Het uiterlijk van het product
is afhankelijk van het product dat u hebt ontvangen. Vergeef ons dat we u niet opnieuw zullen informeren

als er technologie- of software-updates voor ons product zijn.
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ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
VOOR MACHINES

Wees uiterst voorzichtig bij het bedienen van alle elektrische gereedschappen. Ken uw elektrische gereedschap,
wees vertrouwd met de bediening ervan, lees de handleiding van de eigenaar en volg te allen tijde veilige

gebruiksprocedures.

€ Lees en begrijp ALTIID de gebruikershandleiding

voordat u de machine bedient.

€ St uw apparaat ALLEEN aan op de juiste en
specifieke stroombron.

< Draag ALTIJD een veiligheidsbril
adembhalingsbescherming, gehoorbescherming en

veiligheidsschoenen bij het bedienen van uw
machine.

< Draag GEEN losse kleding of sieraden wanneer u
uw machine bedient.
Draag een beschermende haarbedekking.

€ EEN VEILIGE OMGEVING is

belangrijk. Houd het gebied vrij van stof, vuil en

ander vuil in de directe omgeving van uw machine.

€ WEES ALERT! Gebruik GEEN voorgeschreven
medicijnen of andere medicijnen die uw vermogen

of oordeel om uw machine veilig te gebruiken,
kunnen beinvioeden.

€ KOPPEL de stroombron los bij het verwisselen
van boortjes, holle beitels,
freesbits, freeskoppen, bladen, messen of het
uitvoeren van andere aanpassingen of reparaties.

Laat een gereedschap NOOIT onbeheerd achter terwijl het in gebruik is.

is in werking.

Laat NOOIT onbeheerd of ongetraind personeel de
machine bedienen

Reik NOOIT over de tafel terwijl het gereedschap in
gebruik is.

Zorg ervoor dat messen, bladen en bits ALTIJD
scherp en goed uitgelijnd zijn.

ALLE BEWERKINGEN MOETEN

uitgevoerd met bewakers op hun plaats om de
veiligheid te garanderen.

Gebruik ALTIID duwstokken en veerplanken om uw
werk veilig door de machine te voeren.

Zorg er ALTIJID voor dat alle gereedschappen die
voor afstellingen zijn gebruikt, zijn verwijderd voordat
u de machine bedient.

Houd omstanders ALTIJD op een veilige afstand
terwijl de machine in werking is.

Probeer NOOIT vastgelopen afgesneden stukken te
verwijderen voordat het zaagblad volledig tot stilstand
is gekomen.
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SLIJPMACHINE EN BANDSCHUURMACHINE COMBO
SPECIFIEKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Lees en begrijp ALTIID de gebruikershandleiding

voordat u de slijpmachine gebruikt.

ZORG ERVOOR dat u een veiligheidsbril draagt
tijdens het bedienen van de slijpmachine of
schuurmachine. De kleine deeltjes die tijdens het
gebruik in de lucht komen, kunnen uw ogen ernstig
beschadigen.

Draag ALTIJD een stofmasker of een

adembhalingsmasker tijdens het slijpen of schuren.
Het stof dat tijdens het gebruik vrijkomt, kan bij
inademing ernstige ademhalingsproblemen
veroorzaken.

ZORG ERVOOR voordat u iets doet

Bij aanpassingen, onderhoud of het installeren van
onderdelen staat de schakelaar in de stand “UIT”
staat en de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

ZORG ERVOOR dat het toerental van het wiel dat

u op de slijpmachine monteert,

gelijk aan of hoger dan de snelheid van de slijper.
Wielen bedienen met een hogere

Bij een hogere snelheid dan de toegestane snelheid
kan het wiel uit elkaar vallen, wegvliegen of breken,
wat een ongeluk kan veroorzaken.

ZORG ervoor dat u uw handen op een veilige
afstand van het stuur houdt.

<

¢

LAAT het apparaat NOOIT machine

onbeheerd achter terwijl het in werking is.

ZORG ervoor dat u een "ringtest” uitvoert op de
slijpschijven voordat u ze installeert.

Wielen die de test niet doorstaan, zijn niet veilig om
te gebruiken. Zie “pagina-11 voor details.

Ga ALTIID aan de zijkant van de

grinder wanneer u deze AAN zet en laat het wiel op
volle snelheid komen. Ga minstens een minuut aan
de zijkant van de grinder staan

na het opstarten. Een beschadigd wiel kan kort na
het starten van de grinder uit elkaar vallen en vliegen.

NIET aan de zijkant van het wiel slijpen,
tenzij de schijf geschikt is voor zijdelings slijpen.

Draai de slijpschijf NIET te vast. Te vast draaien kan
ervoor zorgen dat de schijf tijdens het gebruik barst.

ZORG ERVOOR dat u alle veiligheidsinstructies in
de handleiding hebt gelezen en begrepen en dat u
bekend bent met uw grinder voordat u deze gebruikt.
Als u de instructies in deze gebruikershandleiding
niet opvolgt, kan er ernstig letsel optreden.

WAARSCHUWING

De hierboven gegeven veiligheidsinstructies kunnen niet volledig zijn omdat de omgeving in elke winkel anders
is. Denk altijd eerst aan veiligheid, aangezien dit van toepassing is op uw individuele werkomstandigheden.
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SLIJPMACHINE EN BANDSCHUURMACHINE COMBO

FUNCTIES

SLIJPMACHINE EN BANDSCHUURMACHINE COMBO

Als u de instructies en procedures in deze gebruikershandleiding volgt, ontvangt u jarenlang
uitstekende service en tevredenheid. De machine is een professioneel gereedschap en zoals bij alle elektrische
gereedschappen, moeten de juiste zorg- en veiligheidsprocedures worden nageleefd.

¢ MOLOT ..oviiiiieirreie e 120 Volt, eenfase, 60 Hz
e Snelheid zonder belasting............cccccocvveenne 3600 RPM

€ AMPERIE ..ttt 2,5 Ampére

€ Diameter slijpschijf .... .......... 8"

€ Slijpschijffmateriaal ...... .......... Aluminiumoxide

€ Siijpschijf Korrel .....ccooovv. oo, 60

< Schuurbandmaat ..............cccccvves Lengte 28" x Breedte 2”
e Gordelhoek .........cccocvvviiiiiin e, 0-90°

< StofPOOIt...cccoiiiiieei e 1-1/8”

€ Gloeilamp........cccoevvcciiiiiiiiiieeee e, LED

€ Gewicht oo 38 Ibs
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SLIJPMACHINE EN BANDSCHUURMACHINE COMBO
FYSIEKE KENMERKEN

Schuurband

Riem Tracking Knop

Werklam: =

Oogveiligheidsschild \y

Riemdekselknop

ﬁ\\ Riemspanningshendel

Slijpschijf

Gereedschapshouder

J ] Werkstop

Baseren

Stofpoort
AAN/UIT-schakelaar
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CORRECTE AARDING

Aarding zorgt ervoor dat de elektrische stroom de minste
weerstand ondervindt, waardoor het risico op een

elektrische schok wordt verkleind.

Zorg ervoor dat het snoer is aangesloten op een correct
geinstalleerd en geaard stopcontact.

stopcontact. Om elektrische gevaren te voorkomen, laat
een gekwalificeerde elektricien ervoor zorgen dat de lijn
correct is aangesloten.

Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is aangesloten op een
stopcontact met dezelfde configuratie als de stekker. Als

er een adapterstekker wordt gebruikt, moet deze worden
bevestigd aan de metalen schroef van het stopcontact.

Het wordt ten zeerste afgeraden om verlengsnoeren te
gebruiken met uw machine.
Probeer uw apparaat zo dicht mogelijk bij de stroombron

te plaatsen, zodat u geen verlengsnoeren hoeft te
gebruiken.

Mocht u toch een verlengsnoer nodig hebben, zorg er dan
voor dat het verlengsnoer niet langer is dan 15 meter en
dat het snoer een dikte heeft van 14 gauge om schade
aan de motor te voorkomen.

120-Volt Grounded Outlet
11
o
0.0 11

o

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

WAARSCHUWING

Onjuiste aansluiting van de apparatuur-
aardingsgeleider kan leiden tot een risico op elektrische
schokken. Raadpleeg een gekwalificeerde elektricien
als u twijfelt over

of het stopcontact goed geaard is.

Figuur 1 120-Volt stopcontact voor machine
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UITPAKKEN

De machine is goed verpakt en wordt compleet in een
doos verzonden voor veilig transport. Bij het uitpakken,
zorgvuldig

Controleer de doos om er zeker van te zijn dat er niets is
beschadigd tijdens het transport. Open de doos en
controleer of de grinder en de onderdelen in goede staat
zijn.

Als u tijdens het inventariseren geen enkel onderdeel kunt
vinden, controleer dan of het onderdeel al op de machine
is geinstalleerd. Sommige onderdelen worden
voorgemonteerd geleverd.

MONTAGE

De bankslijpmachine met bandschuurmachine

weegt 38 Ibs. Wanneer u het op een werkbank monteert,
zorg er dan voor dat de werkbank

het gewicht van de machine kan dragen en het opperviak
van de werkbank waterpas is.

De machine is voorzien van 2 voorgeboorde gaten in de
basis, zodat deze op een werkbank kan worden

gemonteerd.

Om de machine op een werkbank te monteren:

Plaats de machine op de werkbank en markeer met een

potlood de 2 gaten in de basis van de werkbank op het
werkbankoppervlak.

Verwijder de machine en boor de 2 gaten

op de gemarkeerde punten met een boor van de juiste
maat.

Plaats de machine op de tafel met de gaten in de basis

uitgelijnd met de gaten in de werkbank.

Gebruik bouten (niet meegeleverd) die dikker zijn dan de
basis plus de dikte van
het werkblad en bevestig de machine aan de werkbank.

Figuur 2 Montagegaten

OOGVEILIGHEIDSSCHILD

De machine is voorzien van een oogveiligheid

een schild dat op 1/8” van de slijpschijf is geplaatst om
het gezicht van de gebruiker te beschermen tegen de
vonken die door het slijpen worden geproduceerd

wiel tijdens het slijpen.

Om het oogbeschermingsscherm te installeren:

Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de UIT-stand staat en
dat het snoer losgekoppeld is van het lichtnet.

energiebron.

Bevestig het oogbeschermingsschild aan de

vonkenafleider met behulp van de meegeleverde schroef en ring.
Bevestig de borgmoerknop aan het oogveiligheidsschild.

Zie figuur-3.
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Figuur 3: Het oogveiligheidsschild installeren

GEREEDSCHAPSHOUDER / WERKSTOP

De gereedschapshouder biedt een opperviak dat het
gereedschap tijdens het gebruik ondersteunt.

De machine is voorzien van een gereedschapshouder voor
het slijpen en een werkstop voor het bandschuren.

Om de gereedschapshouders te installeren:

Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de UIT-stand staat en dat
de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

Bevestig de gereedschapssteun/werkstop aan de
slijpmachine, zodat de gereedschapssteunen loodrecht op
de band en op de slijpschijf staan.

Draai de schroeven op dit moment vast. Zie figuur-4 (1) en
figuur-4(2).

Figuur 4(1) De gereedschapssteunen installeren

Stel de gereedschapssteunen af op 1/8” tot 1/16” afstand

van de riem en het wiel en draai de
schroeven.

e
| N
=

9%

<

e
!
)

]

Figuur 4(1) De gereedschapssteunen installeren

BANDEN VOLGEN

Bandtracking betekent het zo afstellen van de band dat
dat het op het midden van de rollen rijdt en niet in contact
komt met de zijkant

dekt.

Om te controleren of de schuurband over het midden van
de wielen loopt, controleert u of de schakelaar in de UIT-
stand staat en of de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

Draai met uw hand aan het slijpwiel (waarmee u tegelijkertijd
de schuurband beweegt) en controleer waar de schuurband
zich bevindt.

rijdt op de bovenste rol.

De band moet altijd op het midden van de rollen rijden.
Draai, terwijl u de slijpschijf draait, de bandtracking-
afstelknop met de klok mee of tegen de klok in, zoals
afgebeeld in afbeelding 5, om de schuurband op de wielen
te centreren.
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Riemvolgknop

Figuur 5 Schuurbandspoor

STOFPOORT

De machine heeft een 1-1/8" stofpoort onder de rollen.
Gebruik bij het aansluiten op een stofafzuiger een slang
van de juiste maat en zorg ervoor dat alle aansluitingen
goed zijn afgedicht.

Figuur 6 Stofpoort

HOEK VAN DE SCHUURARM

De schuurarm is 90° kantelbaar
van horizontale naar verticale positie.

Om de schuurarm naar de gewenste stand te verplaatsen
positie:

Zet de schakelaar op UIT en draai de twee schroeven

los die in afbeelding 7 zijn weergegeven. Beweeg de
schuurarm naar de gewenste positie en draai de
schroeven weer vast.

10

Figuur 7: De schroeven losmaken

TESTRUN

Nadat u de machine in elkaar hebt gezet en hebt
gecontroleerd of de slijpschijf goed vastzit en de band
gespannen is en goed loopt, is het tijd om een testrun uit
te voeren en te controleren of de machine opstart en

goed werkt.

Alle gereedschappen en voorwerpen die gebruikt worden voor
De onderdelen die bij de montage van de machine horen,
dienen tijdens de testrun te worden verwijderd en opgeruimd.

Zorg ervoor dat tijdens de testrun de start/stop-functie is ingeschakeld.
de knop en alle veiligheidsvoorzieningen op de machine
goed werken.

Sluit de machine aan op de juiste stroombron. Ga naast
de slijpschijf staan en start de machine. Als er tijdens de
testrun ongebruikelijke geluiden of trillingen zijn, koppel
de machine dan onmiddellijk los van de stroombron.
Controleer alle onderdelen die u hebt gemonteerd,
nogmaals en probeer het probleem te achterhalen.

WAARSCHUWING

Voer geen aanpassingen uit terwijl de machine draait.
Draai de machine

UIT en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u
aanpassingen doet. Als u dit niet doet, kan dit ernstig
persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken.
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SLIJPSCHIJF
INSPECTIE

De machine wordt geleverd met een 8" diameter, A60
korrel aluminiumoxide slijpschijf.

De slijpschijf moet worden geinspecteerd

voor de installatie goed controleren.

Verwijder stof en/of vuil van het oppervlak van het wiel en

controleer het op scheuren, deuken, beschadigingen of
andere externe schade.

Om het wiel te controleren op interne schade:

Houd het wiel omhoog met een vinger door het gat in het
midden van het wiel en

Tik er met een houten hamer of een licht, niet-metalen
voorwerp op, zoals weergegeven in figuur 8.

Wooden

Grinding Mallet
Stone N

Figuur 8 Taplocaties op het slijpen
steen bij het inspecteren op interne schade

WAARSCHUWING

Het wiel met zware of metalen voorwerpen aanraken
voorwerpen kunnen de slijpschijf beschadigen.

11

SLIJPSCHIJF
VERVANGING

Om de slijpschijf te vervangen:

Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de UIT-stand staat en
dat de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

Draai de drie schroeven los waarmee de wielkap vastzit
en verwijder de wielkap zodat het wiel zichtbaar wordt.

Draai de moer (weergegeven in afbeelding 9) los

waarmee de slijpschijf vastzit, door de schijf met één
hand vast te houden.

Figuur 9: De moer losmaken die de slijpschijf vastzet

Verwijder de moer, de ring en het slijpwiel en vervang het

wiel door een nieuw exemplaar.
een.

Zorg ervoor dat u het nieuwe slijpwerk inspecteert
Controleer het wiel goed voordat u het monteert.
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SCHUURBAND
VERVANGING

Om de schuurband te verwijderen en te vervangen:

Zorg ervoor dat de schakelaar in de UIT-stand staat en
dat de stekker uit het stopcontact is gehaald.

Verwijder de riembescherming door de knop te

verwijderen die de riemafdekking vastzet. Zie afbeelding-10.

Riemhoes
Knop

Figuur 10 Verwijderen van de schuurbandafdekking

Beweeg nu de riemspanningshendel omhoog

zoals weergegeven in figuur 11 om de spanning op de riem te
verminderen.

Riemspanning

hefboom

Figuur 11 De spanning op de riem losmaken

12

Haal de riem van de rollen en vervang deze door
een nieuwe.

Beweeg de riemspannerhendel naar beneden om de riem
te spannen en plaats de riemafdekking terug.

Zorg ervoor dat u de riemspoorafstelling uitvoert wanneer
de nieuwe riem wordt geplaatst.
geinstalleerd. Voor details zie “BELT

VOLGEN” pagina-9.

ONDERHOUD

Tijdens de levensduur van uw machine moet u regelmatig
onderhoud plegen om ervoor te zorgen dat uw machine
in topconditie blijft.

Controleer uw machine routinematig op beschadigde of
losse slijpschijven, versleten netsnoeren of
versleten schakelaar en losse hardware.

Controleer de slijpschijf regelmatig op interne en externe
beschadigingen.

De lagers zijn voorgesmeerd en moeten
geen smering.

Maak het houtstof van de schuurband schoon
door een schuurmiddel op de schuurband te gebruiken
wanneer de machine beweegt.

WAARSCHUWING

Zet de schakelaar UIT en haal de stekker uit het stopcontact
van de stroombron voor de installatie,

onderhoud uitvoeren of aanpassingen doen.

Als u dit niet doet, kan dit ernstige gevolgen hebben
persoonlijk letsel.
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EXPLODED VIEW
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ONDERDELENLIJST

14

NEE. Specificatie AANTAL [NR. Specificatie Hoeveelneid
1 Philips schroef M5x42 2 45 Schakelplaat 1
2 Linker beschermkap 1 46 Schakelaar 1
3 Ik typ Zeskantmoer M16 links 1 47 Philips schroef M5X8 8
4 Wielflens 2 48 Rubberen voet 4
5 Wiel (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Werk rust 1

15.88
6 Philips Schroef +veerring M5x10 6 50 Werk rustplaat 1
7 Linker Guard binnenhoes 1 51 Baseren 1
8 Linker vonkenafleider 1 52 Snoerklemplaat 1
9 Philips Schroef +V(_eerring M5x8 1 53 Philips Schroef+platte ring M5X16 4
r+platte ring
10 Linker oogschild montagestang 1 54 Phiips Schroef+veerring M5x10 4
11 Beugel 1 55 Mouw 2
12 Vlakke ring D8 2 56 Moer M5 1
13 Zeskantbout M8x14 1 57 Aangedreven as 1
14 Koepelschroef M6x16 1 58 Handelswijze 6200 2
15 Oogschildplaat 1 59 Aangedreven rol 1
16 Philips schroef M4x10 5 60 borgring D10 1
17 Moer M6 1 61 Montage van het geleideframe 1
18 Moer M4 2 62 Lente 1
19 Philips schroef M5X48 1 63 Steunplaat 1
20 Philips Schroef+platte ring M5x148 4 } 64 Limietplaat 1
21 Persbord 65 Bout M5X20 1
22 Eindkap 2 66 Steunknop 1
23 Ik typ Zeskantmoer M8 1 67 Schuurband 1
24 Golvende ring D40 1 68 Rechter beschermkap 1
25 Kogellager 2 69 Grote platte ring D5 4
26 Stator 1 70 Knop 1
27 Rotor 1 71 Moer M12 1
28 Moer M5 6 72 Aandrijfwiel 1
29 Links werk rust 1 73 Persbord 1
30 Vlakke ring D5 1 74 Moer M8 1
31 Oogschild 1 75 Beschermkap binnenzijde 1
32 Bout + veerring M8x22 2 76 Draaitafel 1
33 Vergrendelingshendel M5X10 1 77 Philips Schroef+veerring M5X16 78 3
34 Getande borgring D4 1 Schroef M5X12 4
35 Philips Schroef+ve§rring M4x8 2 79 Stofpoortdeksel 1
+platte ring

36 Snoerdoorvoer 1 80 Platte ring D5 2
37 Condensator 1 81 Bout M5X10 2
38 Condensatorstandaard 1 82 Schroef M6X6 3
39 Licht 1 83 Vaste plaat 1
40 Rubberen ring 1 84 Werktafelstopper 1
41 Lamp 1 85 Grote platte ring D5 1
42 Plug 1 86 Veerring D5 1
43 Snoerclip 1 87 Borgmoer M5 1
44 Lente 1
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Technische ondersteuning en e-garantiecertificaat
Www.vevor.com/support
Gemaakt in China
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VEVOR

TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

Teknisk support och e-garanticertifikat www.vevor.com/support

Instruktionsmanual
KOMBO SLIP- OCH BANDSLIPPARE

Vi fortsatter att vara engagerade i att ge dig verktyg till konkurrenskraftiga priser.
"Spara halva", "halva priset" eller andra liknande uttryck som anvands av oss representerar bara
en uppskattning av besparingar du kan dra nytta av att kopa vissa verktyg hos oss jamfort med de stora
toppmérkena och doser behoéver inte nddvandigtvis tacka alla kategorier av verktyg som erbjuds av
oss. Du paminns vanligen om att noggrant kontrollera nar du gor en bestallining hos oss om du

faktiskt sparar halften i jamférelse med de framsta stora varumarkena.
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®
VEVOR SLIPP OCH BAND
SANDAR KOMBO
TOUGH TOOLS, HALF PRICE

MODELL: TLGS825

BEHOVER HJALP? KONTAKTA OSS!

Har du produktfragor? Behdéver du teknisk support? Du far garna
kontakta oss:

@ CustomerService@vevor.com

Detta ar den ursprungliga instruktionen, las alla instruktioner noggrant innan du
anvander den. VEVOR reserverar sig for en tydlig tolkning av var anvandarmanual.
Utseendet pa produkten ar beroende av den produkt du fatt. Ursékta oss att vi

inte kommer att informera dig igen om det finns nagon teknik eller mjukvaruuppdateringar
pa var produkt.
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INNEHALLSFORTECKNING

Allmanna sékerhetsinstruktioner for Maskiner .............ccocoiiiiiiiie e 3
Specifika SAKErhetSINSIIUKIIONET . .......ccvviie it ceeesiie e e e e s naaeeeeanees 4
FUNKLONET ..ttt ettt ettt ettt hb e e bt e s b e e sabe e e s £esbneesneeas 5
Y ] W =T [T 0] =T o 1= PR RPPRP 6
[T =1 (o] o [ T o [ PP PUPRPR 7

L8]] o - Tod 14 g 11 T PSPPSR 8
1Yo 01 (=1 ] o PP PRPPRR 8
OGONSKYUD ...ttt ettt etete ettt et e et e et et e e seete e e st e et e st et e e eneereereateeeen oo 8

V=14 QA0 1) (oo PRSP 9

BAILESSPAIMING.....vecveiie ettt ettt ettt et e ete eeeteete et e eteeteeeteebe et e ebeeaeesteebe et e ateeneesbeera et beenrenns 9
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SHPAIMSVINKEL .....eiiiiiiiie e e e et e e s s e e s snbbee e e s annnes 10
QIS 1o 1T T PRSPPI 10
INSPEKLION AV SIPSKIVOT....ciiiiiiie ittt e e e e e s st e e st r e e e sbb e e e s sntaeeeeannbbeaeennns 11
BYyte @V SIPSKIVA ..ooiiiiviiieiciiiie et e 11

Byte av Sliphand .........oocuiiiiiiii s e 12

UNAEINAI ..ottt et e et e et e e et e e et e et e e st e e et e s et e e st e e st e e saeees eeerans 12
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ALLMANNA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER
FOR MASKINER

Extrem forsiktighet bdr iakttas nér du anvander alla elverktyg. Lar kédnna ditt elverktyg, bekanta dig med dess
funktion, las igenom bruksanvisningen och éva alltid pa sékra anvandningsprocedurer.

€ Las och forstd ALLTID bruksanvisningen innan du € Lamna ALDRIG ett verktyg utan uppsikt medan det

anvander maskinen. ar i drift.

¢ Lat ALDRIG obevakad eller outbildad personal
¢ ANSLUT ENDAST din maskin till den matchade anvanda maskinen
och specifika stromkallan.
€ Strack dig ALDRIG o6ver bordet nar verktyget ar i drift.
2 Bar ALLTID skyddsglasdgon
andningsskydd, horselskydd och skyddsskor, nar

du anvéander din ¢ Hall ALLTID knivar, knivar och bitar slipade och korrekt
maskin. inriktade.

€ BAR INTE Iost sittande klader eller smycken nar du € ALLA OPERATIONER MASTE VARA
anvander din maskin. utfors med skydden pa plats for att garantera
Bar skyddande harskydd. sékerheten.

€ EN SAKER MILIO &r € Anvand ALLTID tryckpinnar och fjaderbrador for att
viktig. Hall omradet fritt frAn damm, smuts och annat sakert mata ditt arbete genom maskinen.

skrap i omedelbar néarhet av din maskin.

© Se ALLTID till att alla verktyg som anvands for
© VAR ALERT! ANVAND INTE receptbelagda eller andra justeringar tas bort innan du anvander maskinen.
lakemedel som kan paverka din formaga eller ditt omdéme

att anvanda din maskin pé ett sékert sétt.
¢ HAall ALLTID &skadare borta medan maskinen ar i drift.

© KOPPLA FRAN strémkaéllan vid byte av borr, ihdliga
mejslar, ¢ Fors6k ALDRIG att ta bort avskarningsbitar som
frasbitar, formhuvuden, blad, knivar eller géra andra fastnat forran bladet har stannat helt.
justeringar eller reparationer.
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KOMBO SLIP- OCH BANDSLIPPARE
SARSKILDA SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Las och forstd ALLTID bruksanvisningen innan du

anvander kvarnen.

SE TILL att du bar skyddsglaségon nar du anvander
slipmaskinen eller slipmaskinen. De sma partiklarna
som blir luftburna under drift kan allvarligt skada
dina 6gon.

Bar ALLTID en dammmask eller andningsskydd

vid slipning eller slipning.

Dammet som bildas under drift kan leda till allvarliga
andningsproblem vid inandning.

SE till innan du gor ndgon

justeringar, service eller installation av delar,
omkopplaren ar i "OFF"

lage och sladden ar urkopplad fran stromkallan.

SE TILL att varvtalet for hjulet du installerar pa

kvarnen &r

lika med eller hogre an slipmaskinens
hastighet. Mandvreringshjul pa en hogre niva
hastighet &n markt for kan f& hjulet att ga isar, flyga
eller ga sonder och kan orsaka olyckor.

SE till att halla handerna pa sékert avstand fran
ratten.

<

¢

LAMNA ALDRIG den obevakade medan maskin

den ar igang.

SE till att gora ett "ringtest” pa slipskivorna innan
installation.

Hjul som inte klarar testet ar inte sakra att anvanda.
Se "sidan-11 for detaljer.

St& ALLTID vid sidan av

kvarn nar du slar PA den och It hjulet na full
hastighet. St minst en minut vid sidan av kvarnen

efter uppstart. Ett skadat hjul kan ga sénder och flyga
kort efter att slipmaskinen har startat.

Slipa INTE pa sidan av hjulet,
om inte hjulet &r klassat for sidoslipning.

Dra INTE at slipskivan for hart. Overdriven atdragning
kan gora att hjulet spricker under drift.

SE TILL att du har last och forstatt alla
sékerhetsinstruktioner i manualen och att du ar
bekant med din kvarn innan du anvander den. Om du
inte foljer instruktionerna i denna bruksanvisning kan
allvarliga skador uppsta.

VARNING

Sakerhetsinstruktionerna ovan kan inte vara fullstandiga eftersom miljon i varje butik ar olika. Tank alltid p&
sakerheten forst eftersom den galler dina individuella arbetsférhallanden.
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KOMBO SLIP- OCH BANDSLIPPARE

DRAG

KOMBO SLIP- OCH BANDSLIPPARE

Genom att folja instruktionerna och procedurerna i denna anvandarmanual kommer du att fa flera ar
utmarkt service och tillfredsstéllelse. Maskinen ar ett professionellt verktyg och som alla elverktyg bor korrekt
skotsel och sakerhetsprocedurer foljas.

€ MOUOr s s 120-Volt, Enfas, 60-Hz
€  Ingen belastningshastighet.............ccc... co....... 3600 rpm
€ AMD e e 2,5 Amp

€  Slipskivans diameter ... .......... 8"

€  Slipskiva Material ... .......... Aluminiumoxid

€ Slipskivor ......cccoe v 60

€  Slipbandsstorlek ..........cco.. cuu...... Langd 28" x Bredd 2"
€ Baltesvinkel ........cocoovveveceeens e, 0-90°

€ DaAMMPOrt... .o 1-1/8"

€ Glodlampa.........c.ccoeeeieeeeeeee, LED

€ VKL 38 Ibs
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KOMBO SLIP- OCH BANDSLIPPARE
FYSIKALISKA EGENSKAPER

Slipband

Sparningsratt for balte

Arbetslampa =

Ogonskydd \y

Béltesskyddsknopp

ﬁ\\ Remspéanningsspak

Slipskiva

Verktygsstod

7 ] Arbetsstopp

Bas

L Dammport
ON/OFF-brytare
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RIKTIGT JORDNING

Jordning ger en vag med minsta motstand for elektrisk Det rekommenderas starkt att inte anvanda

strom for att minska risken for elektriska stotar. forlangningssladdar med din maskin. Alltid

forsok att placera maskinen nara stromkallan sa att du inte

behover anvanda foérlangningssladdar.

Se till att sladden &r ansluten till en korrekt installerad och

jordad stromkalla

utlopp. For att forhindra elektriska faror, lat en kvalificerad Om du verkligen finner det nédvandigt att anvénda en

elektriker se till att ledningen &r ordentligt ansluten. forlangningssladd, se till att forlangningssladden inte
overstiger 50 fot och att sladden ar 14-gauge for att
férhindra motorskador.

Se till att apparaten &r ansluten till ett uttag som har samma

konfiguration som stickkontakten. Om en adapterkontakt

anvands maste den fastas i metallskruven pa uttaget.

VARNING

Felaktig anslutning av utrustningens jordningsledare

kan leda till risk for elektriska stétar. Kontrollera med
en behdrig elektriker om du ar tveksam

om uttaget ar ordentligt jordat.

120-Volt Grounded Qutlet

3 Prong
Grouding Plug

Figur-1 120-Volts uttag for maskin
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UPPACKNING

Maskinen ar korrekt forpackad och levereras komplett i en
kartong for saker transport. Nar du packar upp, forsiktigt

inspektera kartongen for att sékerstélla att inget har
skadats under transporten. Oppna kartongen och kontrollera
att kvarnen och delarna &r i gott skick.

Nar du gor inventering, om du inte kan hitta ndgon del,
kontrollera om delen redan &r installerad pa maskinen. En
del av delarna kommer férmonterade.

MONTERING

Bankslipmaskinen med bandslipmaskin

vager 38 Ibs. Nar du monterar den pa en arbetsbank, se till
att arbetsbéanken ar det
kan halla maskinens vikt och ytan pa arbetsbanken ar jamn.

Maskinen &r férsedd med 2 forborrade hal p& basen s att
den kan monteras pa en arbetsbank.

Sa har monterar du maskinen pa en arbetsbank:

Placera maskinen pa arbetsbanken och markera med en

penna pa bankens yta genom de 2 halen pa basen.

Ta bort maskinen och borra de 2 halen

pa de markerade punkterna med en borr av ratt storlek.

Placera maskinen pa bordet med halen pa basen i linje

med hélen pa arbetsbanken.

Anvand bultar (medféljer ej) som dverstiger basens tjocklek
plus tjockleken pa
bankskivan och fast maskinen vid arbetsbanken.

Figur-2 Monteringshal

OGONSKOLD

Maskinen ar forsedd med en 6gonsakerhet
skarm som ar placerad 1/8” fran slipskivan for att skydda
operattrens ansikte fran gnistor som bildas pa slipningen

hjul under slipning.
Sa hér installerar du 6gonskyddet:

Se till att omkopplaren ar i laget OFF och att sladden ar
bortkopplad fran

stromkalla.

Fast 6gonskyddet pa gnistavliedaren med den
medfoljande skruven och bricka.
Fast lasmuttervredet pa 6gonskyddet. Se figur-3.
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Justera verktygsstoden 1/8" till 1/16" frAn remmen och

hjulet och dra at
skruvar.

e
| N
=
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<

Bild-3 Installation av 6gonskyddet Iy
I-l/ |

VERKTYGSVILA/ARBETSSTOPP

e
!
)

Figur-4(1) Installation av verktygsstéden
Verktygsstodet ger en yta som stodjer verktyget under drift.
De

maskinen &r férsedd med verktygsstod for slipning och BALTSPARNING

arbetsstopp fér bandslipning.
Baltessparning betyder att justera baltet sa

For att installera verktygsstoden: att den &ker p&, mitten av rullarna och inte kommer i kontakt
med sidan
Se till att strombrytaren &r i ldage OFF och att sladden &r tacker.

bortkopplad fran stromkallan.

For att kontrollera om slipbandet &ker pa mitten av hjulen,
se till att strémbrytaren &r i lAge OFF och att sladden &r

Fast verktygsstodet/arbetsstoppet pa slipmaskinen sa att urkopplad fran stromkéllan.

verktygsstoden ar vinkelrdta mot bandet och slipskivan.

Gor inte det

dra &t skruvarna vid denna tidpunkt. Se figur-4 (1) och Vrid slipskivan med handen (som samtidigt flyttar slipbandet)
figur-4 (2). och kontrollera var slipbandet

aker pa topprullen.

Baltet ska alltid sitta p&, mitten av rullarna. Medan du vrider
slipskivan, vrid justeringsratten for bandsparning medurs
eller moturs som visas i figur 5 for att centrera slipbandet
pa hjulen.

Figur-4(1) Installation av verktygsstoden
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Baltes sparningsknopp

il

Figur-5 Slipbandssparning

DAMM PORT

Maskinen har en 1-1/8” dammport placerad under rullarna.

Nar du ansluter till en dammuppsamlare, anvand en slang
av ratt storlek och se till att alla anslutningar ar tatt tata.

Bild-6 Dammport

SLIPARMENS VINKEL

Sliparmen kan lutas 90°
fran horisontellt till vertikalt lage.

For att flytta sliparmen till 6nskad
placera:

Stang av strombrytaren och lossa de tva skruvarna som

visas i figur-7 och flytta sliparmen till dnskat lage och dra
at skruvarna igen.

10

Figur-7 Lossa skruvarna

PROVKORNING

Né&r du har satt ihop maskinen och verifierat att slipskivan
ar sakrad och remmen &r spand och sparar ordentligt, ar

det dags att gora en provkorning och se att maskinen
startar och gar som den ska.

Alla verktyg och féremal som anvéands for
montering av maskinen ska tas bort och rensas bort under
testkoérningen.

Se till att starta/stoppa under testkdrningen
knappen och alla sakerhetsfunktioner pd maskinen fungerar
korrekt.

Anslut maskinen till ratt stromkalla. Stall dig vid sidan av
slipskivan och starta maskinen. Koppla omedelbart bort
maskinen fran stromkallan under testkérningen om det
finns nagot ovanligt ljud eller vibrationer. Kontrollera alla
delar du har monterat igen och forsok ta reda pa problemet.

VARNING Gér inga

justeringar medan maskinen ar igdng. Vand maskinen

STANG AV och koppla ur stromkéllan innan du gor
nagra justeringar. Underlatenhet att gora det kan orsaka
allvarliga personskador.
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SLIPSKIVA
INSPEKTION

Maskinen levereras med en 8"-diameter, A60-slipskiva av
aluminiumoxid.

Slipskivan bor inspekteras

ordentligt innan installation.

Rengor damm och/eller smuts frén hjulets yta och

inspektera det for eventuella sprickor, bucklor, span eller
nagon form av yttre skada.

Sa har inspekterar du hjulet for interna skador:

Hall upp hjulet med ett finger genom hélet som finns i
mitten av hjulet och

knacka pa& den med en traklubba eller ett latt
icke-metalliskt foremal som visas i figur-8.

Wooden
Mallet

Grinding
Stone

Figur-8 Uttagsplatser pa slipningen
sten vid inspektion av inre skador

VARNING Sla

pa hjulet med tunga eller metalliska
foremal kan skada slipskivan.

11

SLIPSKIVA
ERSATTNING

Sa hér byter du slipskivan:
Se till att strémbrytaren ar i lage OFF och att sladden ar

bortkopplad fran stromkallan.

Lossa de tre skruvarna som haller fast hjulskyddet och ta
bort hjulskyddet foér att exponera hjulet.

Lossa muttern (visad i figur-9) som haller fast slipskivan
genom att halla i hjulet med en hand.

Figur-9 Lossa muttern som haller fast slipskivan

Ta bort muttern, brickan och slipskivan och byt ut skivan

mot en ny
en.

Se till att inspektera den nya slipningen
hjul ordentligt innan installation.
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SLIDBAND
ERSATTNING

For att ta bort och byta ut slipbandet:
Se till att strémbrytaren &r i lage OFF och att sladden ar

bortkopplad fran stromkallan.

Ta bort baltesskyddet genom att ta bort vredet som haller
fast baltesskyddet. Se figur-10.

Béltesskydd
Knopp

Figur-10 Ta bort slipbandskapan

Flytta nu remspanningsspaken uppat som
visas i figur-11 for att lossa spanningen pa remmen.

Béltes spénning

Figur-11 Lossa spanningen pa remmen
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Ta bort bandet fran rullarna och byt ut det mot
en ny.

Flytta ner baltesspanningsspaken for att spanna béltet och
satt tillbaka béltesskyddet.

Se till att utfora justering av baltessparning nar det nya
baltet ar
installerat. For detaljer se "BALT

SPARNING” sida-9.

UNDERHALL

Under din maskins livslangd maste du trana regelbundet
underhall for att halla din maskin i toppskick.

Kontrollera din maskin rutinmassigt for skadad eller 16s
slipskiva, sliten natsladd eller
sliten strombrytare och eventuell I6s hardvara.

Slipskivan bor kontrolleras regelbundet fran inre eller yttre
skador.

Lagren &ar forsmorda och behover
ingen smarjning.

Rengor tradammet fran slipbandet
genom att anvanda slipmedel mot slipbandet nér maskinen
arirorelse.

VARNING Sting

av strombrytaren och dra ur sladden
fran stromkallan innan installation,

serva eller gora nagra justeringar.
Underlatenhet att gora det kan orsaka allvarliga problem
personskada.
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Sprangvy
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DELLISTA
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INGA. Specifikation ANTALINR. Specifikation ANTAL
1 Philips skruv M5x42 2 45 Bytplatta 1
2 Vanster skyddskapa 1 46 Vaxla 1
3 Jag skriver sexkantmutter M16 kvar 1 47 Philips skruv MSX8 8
4 Hjulflans 2 48 Gummifot 4
5 Hjul (60#) 200x20x 1 49 Arbetsvila 1

15,88
6 Philips Skruv +fjaderbricka M5x10 6 50 Arbetsstodplatta 1
7 Vénster skydds inre kapa 1 51 Bas 1
8 Vanster gnistdeflektor 1 52 Sladdklamma plat 1
9 Philips Skruv +fjédgrtvatt M5x8 1 53 Philips Skruv+plattbricka M5X16 4
r+platt bricka
10 Vanster Eyeshield monteringssténg 1 54 Phllips Skruv+fjaderbricka M5x10 4
11 Konsol 1 55 Arm 2
12 Platt bricka D8 2 56 Mutter M5 1
13 Sexkantsbult M8x14 1 57 Driv axel 1
14 Kupolskruv M6x16 1 58 Lager 6200 2
15 Ogonskoldplatta 1 59 Driv rulle 1
16 Philips skruv M4x10 5 60 hallarring D10 1
17 Mutter M6 1 61 Styrramsmontering 1
18 Mutter M4 2 62 Fjadra 1
19 Philips skruv M5X48 1 63 Stodplatta 1
20 Philips Skruv+plattbricka M5x148 4 1 64 Gransplatta 1
21 Presstavla 65 Bult M5X20 1
22 Andlock 2 66 Stodknopp 1
23 Jag skriver sexkantmutter M8 1 67 Slipband 1
24 VAgig bricka D40 1 68 Hoger skyddsképa 1
25 Kullager 2 69 Stor platt bricka D5 4
26 Stator 1 70 Knopp 1
27 Rotor 1 71 Mutter M12 1
28 Mutter M5 6 72 Drivhjul 1
29 Lamnade arbetsvila 1 73 Presstavla 1
30 Platt bricka D5 1 74 Mutter M8 1
31 Ogonskold 1 75 Skydds inre kapa 1
32 Bult+fjaderbricka M8x22 2 76 Skivspelare 1
33 L&sande handtag M5X10 1 77 Philips Skruv+fjaderbricka M5X16 78 3
34 Tandad |&sbricka D4 1 Skruva M5X12 4
35 Philips Skruv+fjéderbricka M4x8 2 79 Dammportskydd 1
+ platt bricka

36 Sladdbussning 1 80 Platt bricka D5 2
37 Kondensator 1 81 Bult M5X10 2
38 Kondensatorstativ 1 82 Skruva M6X6 3
39 Ljus 1 83 Fast plat 1
40 Gummibricka 1 84 Arbetsbordsstopp 1
41 Glodampa 1 85 Stor platt bricka D5 1
42 Plugg 1 86 Fjaderbricka D5 1
43 Sladdklamma 1 87 Lasmutter M5 1
44 Fjadra 1
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